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SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION 

The annual assessment of municipal integrated development plans and budgets presents an 

opportunity to deepen and strengthen existing partnerships, as well as identify new areas for 

collaboration to further demonstrate ‘Consolidation for Maximum Citizen Impact’. The 

importance of this assessment is stipulated in Chapter 5 of the Local Government Municipal 

Systems Act 32 of 2000 (MSA), the MSA Regulations and the Local Government Municipal 

Finance Management Act 56 of 2003 (MFMA). Provincial assessments afford the provincial 

sphere of government an opportunity to exercise its monitoring and support role to 

municipalities as stipulated by the Constitution. In addition, the assessments provide an 

indication of the ability and readiness of municipalities to deliver on their legislative and 

constitutional mandates. 

This report encapsulates comments by the Western Cape Provincial Government on the draft 

2019/20 MTREF Budget, 2019/20 reviewed Integrated Development Plan (IDP) and Spatial 

Development Framework (SDF).  

The assessment covers the following key areas: 

 Conformance with the MFMA, MSA & Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations (MBRR); 

 Responsiveness of draft budget, IDP and SDF; and  

 Credibility and sustainability of the Budget. 

The MBRR A-Schedules, budget documentation, IDP and SDF submitted by the Municipality 

are the primary sources for the analysis. The quality of this assessment report therefore depends 

on the credibility of the information contained in the documents submitted by the Municipality. 

The Provincial Government plans to meet the executives of your Municipality on 25 April 2019 

where the key findings and recommendations of this report will be presented and deliberated 

upon. The planned engagement will contextualise the Municipality’s challenges and 

responses as taken up in the draft budget, IDP, LED, SDF and various other strategies and plans. 

All the information related to the assessment and analysis of the annual budget, IDP and SDF 

are found in the report below.  
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SECTION 2: PUBLIC VALUE CREATION  

2.1 INTRODUCTION  

Public Value is defined as putting the public at the centre of service delivery to continuously 

improve the quality of life for all within the focus of the mandate of the institution. 

This section seeks to provide an overview of the current socio-economic reality of the 

municipal area, assesses the alignment of the budget to the Municipality’s Integrated 

Development Plan’s Strategic Objectives as well as a provides an environmental analysis of 

the Municipality and how it collectively contributes to achieving maximum public value and 

citizen impact. 

2.2 SOCIO-ECONOMIC CONTEXT AND IMPLICATIONS  

Table 1: Socio-Economic Context 

Key Socio-Economic 

Indicators 
NDP Goals Local Context Implications 

Demographics 0.5% - 1% per annum 

by 2030 (Nationally) 

 

1.7% per annum 

(SEP-LG 2018) 

The above-average population growth 

will lead to increase in the number of 

households demanding basic services, 

causing pressure on municipal resources. 

Dependency ratios will increase as many 

households have no employed 

members, whereas others have 

temporary incomes but have mothers, 

fathers and children of non-working age 

to take care of.  

Economy 5.4 % in 2030 0.9% (2015), 0.8% 

(2016) and -0.2% 

(2017 estimate) 

(SEP-LG 2018) 

Current economic growth rates are well 

below NDP target of 5.4 per cent. This 

should be seen in the context of low 

economic growth nationally (0.6 per 

cent) and provincially (1.2 per cent) in 

2016. The low economic growth will 

aggravate unemployment, inequality 

and poverty and hamper the 

Municipality’s efforts to become 

sustainable.  

Unemployment 14% by 2020 

 

20.3% (2017) 

(SEP-LG 2018) 

The higher unemployment rate places 

additional pressure on the municipal 

budget as the employed are unable to 

pay for services and are dependent for 

indigent support. 

Education A learner retention 

ratio of 90 per cent 

Learner retention 

ratio – 64.7%  

(SEP-LG 2017) 

The lower learner retention ratio 

aggravates the high unemployment rate 

as early school leavers are low skilled, 

unemployable and contribute to the 

demand for indigent support. 

Health  Maternal mortality to 

fall from 500 to 100 

per 100 000 live births 

Maternal Mortality 

was 0.0 per 100 000 

live births in 2017. 

(SEP-LG 2018) 

Lower incidences of maternal mortality 

indicate favourable conditions for good 

quality of life and sustainable 

development of the community.   
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Key Socio-Economic 

Indicators 
NDP Goals Local Context Implications 

Poverty  For zero households 

to be below the 

R418 monthly income 

poverty line 

7 822 households 

earn a monthly 

income between R0 

and R1600 per 

month. 

(Table SA9: Knysna 

2019/20 budget) 

Poverty translates to greater reliance on 

social support structures and puts strain 

on municipal finances. Many households 

are too poor to pay for the cost of 

services 

Safety and Security  For all citizens to feel 

safe and free of the 

fear of crime  

20 murders per 

100 000 people, 219 

sexual offences per 

100 000 people, 1416 

drug related offences 

per 100 000 people 

and 1 128 residential 

burglaries per 

100 000 people.  

(SEP-LG 2018) 

The current crime statistics will impact on 

investment potential of the town and 

hamper economic growth as well as 

capital accumulation. 

Comments:  

 Knysna Municipality is experiencing a high population growth rate with its geographical 

area, coupled with slow economic growth which aggravates unemployment, high drop-

out rates, poverty and inequality as well as high crime rates. 

 In terms of Knysna’s dependency ratio, which estimates 49 885 people of working age 

against 27 325 dependent children and aged over 65 years, implying that there are 

enough people of working age in the area to support the non-working population but are 

negatively affected by unemployment, poverty and inequality.  

 To address this, the Municipality should focus on a balanced sustained economic and 

social development agenda in order to attain long term sustainability. The Municipality’s 

policy stance and strategies should directly respond to the socio-economic reality, for 

example how will it address the growing demand for basic services, how does it intend to 

address social challenges through productive partnerships with relevant stakeholders, in 

order to execute its constitutional mandate, etc. 

2.3 INTEGRATED PLANNING ANALYSIS  

An Integrated Development Plan (IDP) is the principal strategic planning instrument which 

guides and informs all planning and development, and all decisions with regard to planning, 

management and development in a municipality. An IDP provides the strategic direction for 

all the activities of a municipality over five years linked to the council term of office.  

Each municipal council must annually review and may amend the IDP of the Municipality. 

Should the review process determine that an amendment is required, municipalities are to 

follow the process as stipulated in Regulation 3 of the Local Government: Municipal Planning 

and Performance Management Regulations of 2001. 

The 2019/20 IDP review of Knysna Municipality is the second review of the 2017-2022 IDP.  The 

2019/20 IDP review approach takes into consideration the assessment of its performance 



  

LG MTEC Assessment 2019/20:  Knysna Municipality 8 

measurements and to the extent that changing circumstances so demand and subsequently 

amended its 2017-2022 IDP.  

The attached detailed IDP report (Appendix A) encapsulates comments by various sector 

departments including the Departments of Agriculture; Economic Development and Tourism; 

Cultural Affairs and Sport; Community Safety; Health; Human Settlements; Local Government, 

Social Development; Water and Sanitation; and Western Cape Education Department. 

2.4 MUNICIPAL BUDGET ALLOCATIONS TO IDP STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES  

The 2019/20 MTREF budget breakdown in terms of the strategic objectives is indicated in the 

table below. Knysna Municipality budgeted for a total operating expenditure of R924.24 million 

and a total capital budget of R208.63 million in the 2019/20 financial year. 

Table 2: Strategic Objectives for the 2019/20 Medium Term Revenue & Expenditure 

Framework 

Strategic Objective

R thousand

Budget 

Year 

2019/20

Budget 

Year 

2020/21

Budget 

Year 

2021/22

Average 

Annual 

Growth

Budget 

Year 

2019/20

Budget 

Year 

2020/21

Budget 

Year 

2021/22

Average 

Annual 

Growth

To improve and maintain current basic service 

delivery through specific inftrastructure development 

projects.

510 294 520 081 548 526 3.7% 179 322 145 123 109 880 -21.7%

To promote a safe and healthy environment through 

the protection of our natural resources.

142 277 145 325 154 750 4.3% 2 050 3 600 1 500 -14.5%

To encourage the involvement of communities in the 

matters of local government, through the promotion of 

open channels of communication.

53 053 53 521 56 015 2.8% 500 0 0 -100.0%

To create an enabling environment for socio 

development and economic growth.

22 017 24 772 27 297 11.3% 0 0 0 0.0%

To grow the revenue base of the Municipality.   78 168 82 320 87 676 5.9% 3 310 8 527 5 339 27.0%

To structure and manage the municipal administration 

to ensure efficient service delivery.

118 430 128 514 136 680 7.4% 23 443 20 501 9 891 -35.0%

Total Expenditure 924 239 954 533 1 010 944 4.6% 208 625 177 751 126 610 -22.1%

Knysna Supporting Table SA5 & SA6 Reconciliation of IDP Strategic Objectives and Budget (Operating and Capital Expenditure)

2019/20 Medium Term Revenue & Expenditure 

Framework

OPEX

2019/20 Medium Term Revenue & Expenditure 

Framework

CAPEX

 

Knysna 2019/20 SA5 & SA6 budget schedules 

Comments: 

The overall strategic focus of the Knysna 2019/20 operating and capital budget is on basic 

service delivery with R510.29 million (55.2 per cent) of the operating budget allocated to the 

strategic objective “To improve and maintain current basic service delivery through specific 

infrastructure development projects”. The capital budget resembles this with R208.64 million 

(85.9 per cent) allocated to the same strategic objective. The operating budget further 

prioritise “To promote a safe and healthy environment through the protection of our natural 

resources” (15.3 per cent) and “To structure and manage the Municipal administration to 

ensure sufficient service delivery” (12.8 per cent) as the second and third highest priorities for 

the 2019/20 financial year. The second and third priorities in the capital budget are “To 
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structure and manage the municipal administration to ensure sufficient service delivery” (11.5 

per cent) as well as “To grow the revenue base of the Municipality” (1.8 per cent). These are 

strategic enablers which are essential for the Municipality to render effective and efficient 

service delivery to the community in achieving Maximum Citizen Impact. 

The strategic priorities in the Municipality’s IDP are aligned to those of the National, Provincial 

and Local Government as demonstrated on page 43 of the reviewed IDP. The Municipality 

has to intensify its efforts to promote social and economic development through increased 

allocations to strategic objective 4 as this will largely contribute to the Municipality’s long-term 

sustainability. 

2.5 ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS  

The Knysna IDP recognises the importance of all the natural features that make the Garden 

Route one of the most popular destinations in South Africa. The highly diverse natural features 

including indigenous forest, pristine mountain fynbos, abundant wildlife, and a coastline that 

includes two blue flag beaches including the value of the estuary, remains a drawcard for 

national and international tourism. 

However, the beauty and functionality of Knysna’s natural assets are not distributed evenly 

throughout the municipal area. Off the beaten track there are the heavily polluted streams 

and highly degraded landscapes of the northern areas. Most of the major environmental 

challenges faced by the Municipality reflect the inequalities of historical town planning in 

South Africa. Illegally dumped solid waste and sewerage spills as a result of blockages and an 

overburdened treatment works are the biggest contributors to chemical and bacteriological 

pollution of fresh water systems and ultimately the estuary. If the origin of the pollution is not 

addressed the estuary is at risk of not being fit for recreational purposes which will have a 

profound effect on tourism. 

Challenges to biodiversity conservation and management include: 

 Extreme weather events such as the drought poses challenges in reducing water demand, 

keeping mountain catchment areas clear of invasive alien plants in the Knysna, Gouna, 

Karatara and Homtini catchments is further perpetuates post fires. 

 In terms of fires, the biggest challenge is effectively managing fire risk including fuel loads, 

the wild land urban interface, securing defensible spaces and growing a fire wise culture. 

 Floods pose a risk in terms of managing storm water flows to reduce damage to natural 

and manmade infrastructure and estuarine health. 

 Reducing the chemical and organic pollutants entering, what is regarded as the most 

important estuary in South Africa, is the biggest challenge faced by the Municipality. 

 The challenge is in terms of efficient compliance with key environmental legislation 

(including NEMA, NEMBA, EIA Regulations, OSCAE, NWA, ICMA, etc.). 

An Integrated Invasive Alien Plan and fuel reduction strategy and implementation plan. An 

Invasive Plant Control Plan was drafted and approved by National DEA and clearing is 

ongoing. 
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Integrated Erosion Control Strategy and implementation plan including sediment and pollution 

traps. A total of 45 km of erosion logs have been distributed and 45 750 m² of erosion blankets. 

Strategic Environmental Management Implementation Plan (SEMP) to align with SDF. Terms of 

Reference is currently being drafted for SEMP which is expected to be completed by June 

2019. 

The importance of the Western Cape Biodiversity Spatial Plan (BSP) as an environmental 

decision support tool should be emphasised in the IDP. In terms of the alignment of Spatial 

Planning Categories with the Critical Biodiversity Areas (Page 38 of IDP), there is concern that 

CBA 1, CBA 2 and ESA 1 are also attributed as Buffer areas which could render them vulnerable 

to development activities considered for Buffer areas. This situation should be explained, 

possibly in the context of the urban/rural interfaces and the position of Knysna within a National 

Park. Due to exposure and further development threat within critically needed ecological 

infrastructure and biodiversity, especially CBA 1 & 2 as well as ESA 1 should remain as Core 1 

and or Core 2 as per the WCBSP handbook directions. 

The Municipality does not have a designated a Waste Management Officer. They also need 

additional personnel to take care of all their other waste management responsibilities 

including the need to capture and report on accurate waste information. The IDP needs to 

include the budgetary requirements for the development of their 3rd generation IWMP. The 

Municipality must report on the implementation of their IWMPs in their Annual reports and 

submit these to the Department.  

The fires that take place periodically at the Knysna (Old Place) WDF is a concern and the 

unstable slopes of the waste body. There is also a risk of fires within the area and the subsequent 

waste after the incidents, that can arise will have to be managed. The IDP needs to be 

updated based on the recommendations outlined in the Assessment of the Municipal 

Integrated Waste Management Infrastructure: Eden District Report to include the rehabilitation 

of Brenton-on-sea landfill, Knysna Garden Waste (Old place) and Sedgefield landfill 

(R1.49 million); the operational compliance cost (R1.79 million) for Brenton-on-sea landfill, 

Knysna Garden Waste (Old place) and Knysna RTS; Cost of Integrated Infrastructure for Knysna 

Municipality to achieve 20 per cent Diversion (R27.11 million) with the development of a 

composting and crushing and chipping facility in Knysna and Brenton-on-sea respectively. 

In terms of the National Environmental Management: Air Quality Act (NEM: AQA), measures in 

respect of dust, noise and offensive odour is a Local Government responsibility. A By-law must 

be developed and adopted to ensure compliance to air quality management.  As per 

Section 14(3) of the NEM: AQA, each municipality must designate an air quality officer from its 

administration.  As per Section 15(2) of the NEM: AQA, each municipality must include in its IDP 

an Air Quality Management Plan (AQMP).  The Knysna Municipality is compliant with regards 

to the designated AQO and the adopted AQMP. An AQMP budget allocation needs to be 

secured in the IDP.  Funds should ideally cover the following: air quality monitoring (passive or 

continuous monitoring of air pollutants), staff training and implementing air quality intervention 

strategies. 

The Knysna Municipality is under severe strain with regards to coastal resource use (marine 

living resources), exploitation and degradation of estuarine resources, transformation of land 

and coastal vulnerabilities (coastal erosion and flooding). The Garden Route District CML’s 

have been delineated on the 1:50 year risk line in conjunction with the local municipalities and 
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is included in the SDFs. The CML establishment process has been approved by the Provincial 

MEC and requires a final round of stakeholder engagement as per the ICM Act.  

As previously recognised, the risk of RMAs as identified in the NEMP not taking up the function 

has been realised and as such the DEA&DP is in the process of engaging with responsive 

municipalities to enter into arrangements via an inter-governmental agreement for the 

management of the identified estuaries.  

Emerging threats for the Municipality are: 

 Poor or unknown quality of the storm water effluent discharged to sea and estuaries; 

 Development of new aquaculture zones and associated facilities’ potential impacts if 

established inappropriately; 

 Prospecting and exploration (e.g. gas) in the Estuary Functional Zone (EFZ); and 

 Loss of Coastal Private Property (CPP) and threat to properties along the coast impacted 

by erosion and flooding. 

The Knysna Municipality attends the Municipal Coastal Committee (MCC), The MCC, 

however, is not yet fully effective due to capacity constraints ito administrative processes.  A 

lack of financial resources has delayed the updating and review of the District CMP and unless 

adequate financial and human resources are assigned to both the districts and the local 

municipalities, the updating and implementation of the District CMP cannot be successfully 

attained.  

Climate change is generally increasing the risk profiles of Western Cape municipalities 

associated with increased likelihood of drought and ongoing water scarcity, flash floods, 

coastal inundation, heat waves and extreme temperatures and increased fire risk leading to 

run away and uncontrollable fires. For more information on the Municipality’s location -specific 

changing risk profiles, please refer to the District’s Climate Change Response Strategy/ 

Framework, the Climate Change Advisory sent to the Municipality by DEA&DP in 2016, the 

Disaster Management Risk Profile for the Municipality (which will include climate change risks) 

as well as the Provincial Risk Profile which will be released by WCG in 2020.  

From a mitigation perspective, municipalities have a role to play in reducing emissions in their 

own operations and encouraging their residents to move to a low carbon future.  A particular 

action that municipalities can support is allowing small-scale embedded generation 

(SSEG)and putting in place appropriate tariffs that support residential, commercial and 

industrial consumers to invest in renewable energy, which the Municipality currently allows 

although work on the tariffs and policies is still underway.   

During a diagnostic investigation a number of challenges and issues in terms of land 

management were identified that needs to be addressed, but it is unclear if the Municipality 

is effectively engaging with these issues. Of particular concern is the Municipal Planning 

Tribunal which has not been constituted properly and which affects its legality. 

Notwithstanding its importance, the Municipality has failed to address this issue to date.       

 Current Work Undertaken  

The D: AQM provides a supportive and oversight role to municipalities with respect to air quality 

management.   The D: AQM hosts Quarterly Air Quality Officer’s Forums and Air Quality 
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Management Plan Working Groups 1-3; to serve as platform for Air Quality Officers to share 

their achievements and challenges with regards to noise, dust and offensive odour 

management in their jurisdictional areas.  It is imperative for the Municipal Air Quality Officer 

to attend these Forums in order to successfully implement the mandates of air quality 

management, as assigned by the NEM: AQA. 

The sub-directorate coastal management monitors municipal coastal management 

performance through the IPSS annually and continues to support municipalities through the 

implementation of the Provincial Coastal Management Programme (PCMP) and Provincial 

Coastal Committee and other forums as well as technical support in implementing the 

municipal CMPs. 

The Western Cape Government (WCG) is also in the process of reviewing the Western Cape 

Climate Change Response Strategy and inputs from municipalities will be important in the 

revision.  We are also working with sector departments on development specific sector plans 

and how these sectors need to respond to climate change.  By mainstreaming climate 

change into sector functions, it will filter down to municipal decision-making and planning 

through the municipal support efforts provided by the various WCG sector departments.   
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SECTION 3: ECONOMIC SUSTAINABILITY  

3.1 INTRODUCTION  

This section examines if the tabled 2019/20 MTREF Budget and Spatial Development Framework 

is responsive from an economic and socio-economic perspective and the Municipality’s ability 

to meet the legitimate expectations of the community for services from its limited resources in 

order to effect inclusive growth and contribute towards achieving Maximum Citizen Impact.  

3.2 ECONOMIC GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT  

3.2.1 Promoting Inclusive Economic Growth 

(1) Provincial and Municipal Capital Budget Expenditure 2019/20 

Table 3: Overview of Provincial and estimated Knysna Municipal Infrastructure 

Expenditure: 2019/20 (R’000) 

Type 

2019/20 MTREF 

Provincial 

Infrastructure Spend 

Municipal 
Infrastructure Spend 

Total 

Economic Infrastructure - 113 709 113 709 

 Road Transport and Public Works - 113 709 113 709 

    - - 

Social Infrastructure 262 789 13 500 276289 

 Education 62 000 - 62 000 

 Health 26 399 - 26 399 

 Social Development 160 - 160 

 Housing 174 230 13 500 187730 

Trading Services - 316 062 316 062 

 Electricity -  98 456  98 456 

 Water - 75 695  75 695 

 Waste Water Management -  126 461  126 461 

 Waste Management - 15 450  15 450 

Other - - - 

Total Infrastructure Spend 262 789 443 271 706 060 

Source: 2019 Western Cape EPRE (Provincial spend), Knysna 2019/20 A5-Schedule 

The WCG and the Knysna Municipality will collectively spend R706.06 million in the 2019/20 

MTREF on infrastructure developments within Knysna Municipality’s geographical boundaries. 

It usually holds true that provincial government will invest more in infrastructure development 

than local or district municipalities considering that the overall provincial government budget 

is significantly larger than that of their local counterparts however, in the case of Knysna, the 

Municipality’s infrastructure budget is much larger than that of the province.  

Provincial infrastructure spent towards social infrastructure within Knysna Municipality amounts 

to R262.80 million over the 2019/20 MTEF. Most of the allocations will be spent on human 

settlements infrastructure projects (R174.23 million), of which the largest are Xolweni  



  

LG MTEC Assessment 2019/20:  Knysna Municipality 14 

(R28.60 million) and Heidevallei (R24.00 million). Education investment follows with planned 

expenditure of R62.00 million over the 2019 MTEF, to be primarily used for the new Concordia 

Primary School (R52.00 million). Department of Health will spend R27.00 million on the 

upgrading of the mortuary as well as the Keurhoek, Khayelethu, Knysna Town and Kranshoek 

clinics. The Department of Social Development plan to spend R160 000 on the upgrade of 

early childhood facilities. 

The largest portion of the Municipality’s 2019/20 MTREF capital spend is allocated towards 

trading services, focusing on new as well as the upgrading of the existing sanitation 

infrastructure. The Municipality acknowledges the critical role that infrastructure development 

plays in promoting economic growth and development and addressing inequality. It has 

therefore allocated a substantial portion of its 2019/20 budget to build and maintain economic 

and social infrastructure in order to realise the vision of the Municipality to be an inclusive, 

innovative and inspired Knysna Municipality and thereby Maximising Citizen Impact.  

(2) Potential/Expected Impact of resource allocations 

The proposed provincial and municipal capital infrastructure allocations will definitely have a 

positive impact on addressing the increasing demand for social infrastructure and basic 

services that is driven by the rapid population growth. 

The Western Cape Education Department is of the view that the maintenance and renewal 

of education infrastructure are more likely to have an impact on inspiring learners to come to 

school and be motivated as well as inspiring teachers to teach. 

Bulk infrastructure development and investment extends basic services to those it has not yet 

reached, as well as ensures that continued quality services can be provided to those already 

receiving them. This has a concomitant effect on the consumer’s willingness to pay for services, 

has the potential to increase the revenue base of the Municipality and improves the quality of 

life of its citizens.  

3.2.2 Increasing Employment Opportunities  

(1) Budget allocations and Implications  

The Provincial Government and the Knysna Municipality are planning to collectively spend 

R706.06 million on infrastructure development over the 2019/20 MTREF in the Knysna area. 

Although the Municipality’s primary function is not to create jobs, these infrastructure projects 

as part of its capital programme should indirectly lead to the creation of a number of jobs.  

The Municipality created 2 763 temporary job opportunities, exceeding their target of 1 600, 

the EPWP in 2017/18, which brought relief to the unemployment rate in the area. The 

Municipality budgeted R1.50 million for the EPWP Incentive grant for the creation of temporary 

job opportunities in the 2019/20 financial year. According to Schedule SA7, the Municipality 

have set another target of 1 600 for 2019/20 for the further creation of temporary job 

opportunities which could benefit local communities.  
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(2) Potential/Expected Impact of resource allocations 

The creation of the job opportunities through EPWP and LED will provide poverty relief by 

bringing much needed income to households particularly if those jobs could be translated into 

permanent employment opportunities.  

This may in turn reduce the number of indigent households within the area and consequently 

reduce the number of households reliant on the Municipality for free basic services. The 

Municipality should pursue regional partnerships with neighbouring municipalities to expand 

employment opportunities through joints projects which could further benefit local 

communities. 

The provision of employment opportunities also provides those involved with work experience 

and related skills and making candidates more employable and attractive to future 

employers. 

3.2.3 Creating Public Value through Basic Services Provision  

(1) Budget allocations and Implications  

According to the 2016 Community Survey, households within Knysna Municipality have good 

access to basic services with most categories above 90 per cent with the exception of access 

to housing which was at 80.4 per cent in 2016. 

The Municipality largely addresses access to basic services through strategic objective 1: “To 

improve and maintain current basic service delivery through specific infrastructure 

development projects” The operating budget allocation to this strategic objective is R510.29 

million (55.2 per cent) and the capital allocation R179.32 million (85.9 per cent).  

The Municipality however states in the reviewed IDP on page 20 that there are still a large 

number of households who do not have access to drinking water inside their homes or on their 

premises especially in informal settlements. The Municipality will have to quantify these 

households by improving its data collection through the either the billing system or the indigent 

register.  

The Municipality projected an amount of R11.21 million for 2019/20 to provide free basic 

services to households in line with its indigent policy. However, there’s no indication in 

Schedule A10 on how many households are estimated to receive access to free basic water, 

electricity, sanitation and refuse removal. No targets were set to this effect to demonstrate 

how the amount allocated for free basic services will be divided amongst the total number of 

indigent households on the indigent register as well as the package of free basic services per 

household. 

The trading services expenditure allocations amounts to R380.55 million (60.5 per cent of OPEX) 

and R135.42 million (64.9 per cent of CAPEX). The largest allocation in the trading services for 

operating expenditure are electricity (R230.34 million (60.5 per cent)), followed by waste water 

management R66.06 million (17.3 per cent), waste management R55.64 million (14.6 per cent)) 

and water management R28.51 million (7.4 per cent). 
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(2)  Potential/Expected Impact of resource allocations 

In the light of the growing population coupled with the growth in the number of indigent 

households, the above basic services allocations will definitely have a positive impact on 

socio-economic development in the Knysna area. The largest share of both the operating and 

capital budgets for 2019/20 are allocated towards basic service delivery which will translate 

into more households receiving basic services and thereby improving the lives of the citizens 

within the Knysna area.  

Free basic service allocations will bring much needed poverty relief to indigent households 

within the municipal area. However, the responsiveness of the budget will be improved if 

proper estimations are done in Schedule A10 in order to determine and ensure all indigent 

households are accounted for.    

3.3 UTILISING PROCUREMENT PLANNING AS A LEVER TO IMPROVE PLANNING, 

BUDGETING AND PROCUREMENT STRATEGIES 

The alignment between the budgeting and procurement planning process has become 

increasingly important based on recent statistics within municipalities in terms of the optimal 

and effective utilisation of their budgets. For this reason, the compilation of a demand plan 

and procurement plan needs to complement the Integrated Development Plan (IDP), 

municipal SDBIP, linked to the budget to ensure that funding for the acquisition of goods and 

services are available.   

Procurement planning is a national concern, hence MFMA Circular 94 were issued requiring 

the Accounting Officer to submit the procurement plan together with the Budget, Service 

Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP) in an effort to address the weak planning 

processes, as slow spending of capital budgets has a negative impact on service delivery.  

By developing a procurement plan that takes into account environmental and social aspects 

in addition to traditional economic or financial considerations in conjunction with the demand 

plan to source items of a strategic nature and where possible source alternate suppliers or 

alternate commodities. 

The purpose of this analysis is to provide a current status of the implementation of a demand 

management system by illustrating the potential influences procurement planning has on the 

local economy and citizens, also ensuring an alignment between the IDP, budget, SDBIPS and 

procurement plans and ensuring service delivery objectives are met. Furthermore, to ensure 

that key socio-economic status indicators are influenced by the procurement planning 

activities within the Municipality.  

In order to ensure Maximum Citizen Impact key projects identified on the procurement plan 

needs to be prioritised as an effort to improve the delivery of municipal services and impact 

on the economic status from a citizen focus perspective.  

It must be noted that the Municipality has in terms of its procurement planning process, majority 

of its capital and operational budget of which 28.9 per cent and 46.2 per cent respectively 

has been spent up until 28 February 2019. This is indicative that Knysna Municipality has 

committed to optimising its operational and capital deliverables in order to ensure service 

delivery. 
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It must be noted that the Knysna Municipality has challenges in the following areas as it relates 

to the procurement planning process, i.e.: 

 User-departments not adhering to committed timeframes as captured in the procurement 

plan; 

 FInancial system challenges in terms of providing a system generated demand 

management plan in line with the draft budget; and  

 The demand management reporting function has not been assigned to a dedicated 

official as a result of capacity constraints. 

Going forward the Municipality should ensure that dates as committed to in the procurement 

plan are adhered to in order to improve the current environmental and socio-economic status 

within the Municipality, ensuring Maximum Citizen Impact. 

The Municipality should address the reported financial system challenges to ensure the risk of 

human error in linking budgeted figures to planned procurement figures is mitigated. The 

Municipality to consider automating and system integration for the SCM function to fast track 

the procurement process and resolve challenges in respect of slow spending of the capital 

budget. 

The Municipality should going forward also ensure that roles and responsibilities are clearly 

defined in terms of the role of monitoring and reporting on procurement planning within the 

Municipality to ensure delays are minimised in service delivery.  

Procurement Planning should be utilised as a strategic tool to drive local economic 

development (LED) with key linkages and partnerships within the Municipality that draws a 

nexus between its IDP, budget planning processes that are associated with procurement 

initiatives. Utilising procurement as a strategic enabler seeks to create an opportunity for role-

players to not only engage on the key socio-economic challenges, but more importantly to 

share experiences which contribute to all stakeholders working together to uplift and grow our 

communities and grow the local economy.  

In view of the above the Provincial Treasury is in the process of putting together a procurement 

planning toolkit to assist municipalities in the procurement planning process that is aligned to 

its budget and IDP. From the perspective of the Municipality it is therefore imminent that the 

Municipality puts in place a stakeholder engagement plan to facilitate such engagements 

with its Programme and sub-Programme managers. Key linkages with its LED component must 

also be established to support the procurement planning and an economically sustainable 

delivery model.  
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3.4 SPATIAL ALIGNMENT, RESPONSIVENESS AND PERFORMANCE  

A key spatial risk in Knysna is a proposal in the draft 2019 SDF in which an extensive land parcel 

to the east of and Khayalethu South is earmarked for subsidised housing development and is 

included within the urban edge. It is argued that this goes against the principle of spatial justice 

as defined in SPLUMA as the development is a large expansion of an existing segregated 

settlement whilst infill development opportunities exist within the urban edge. Whilst it is 

acknowledged that developable land is constrained in Knysna due to steep slopes and 

environmental constraints, the DEA&DP does not support the continuation of a “business as 

usual approach” to urban development and instead encourages the Municipality to 

aggressively promote increased densities and infill opportunities within the existing urban 

environment.  

The draft SDF contains a Chapter which details the Capital Expenditure Framework for the 

Municipality. The DEA&DP however understands that the inclusion of a Capital Expenditure 

Framework (CEF) is an aspect of SDF’s with which many municipalities are having some 

difficulty.  It is anticipated that clarity regarding the format and level of detail will emerge as 

CEF’s are tailored to address their individual contexts. The Municipality must be commended 

for proceeding with the draft CEF regardless of the uncertainty which currently exists on what 

CEFs should contain. 
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SECTION 4: FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY  

4.1 REVIEW OF THE PREVIOUS YEAR’S BUDGET  

Part 4.1(1): The Financial Health and Performance – year ended 30 June 2018 

The assessment of the financial health and performance is an integrated process involving 

a review of a municipality’s audited annual financial statements and audit report using 

selected financial ratios/norms.  The results of the financial ratios/norms are used to support 

financial decisions and to identify factors which may influence the financial stability of the 

Municipality. It is also to enable timely corrective action where service delivery may be at 

risk. The assessment is according to the selected key financial ratios/norms as per National 

Treasury MFMA Circular No. 71, as indicated in the table below:  

The Financial Performance as per the Audited Annual Financial Statements 

Table 4: Financial ratios and norms 

Financial ratios and norms Norms 
2016 

Audited 

2017 

Audited 

2018 

Audited 
Comments 

Asset Management 

1.  Impairment of 

Property, Plant and 

Equipment, 

Investment Property 

and Intangible Assets 

(Carrying Value) 

0.00% 0.3% 0.5% 0.1% The ratio results indicate that the 

Municipality is within the NT desired norm 

of 0 per cent over the period under 

review. Although there has been 

impairment of assets, the impairment is 

insignificant to the operations and would 

not have a negative impact on service 

delivery. 

2.  Repairs and 

Maintenance as a % 

of Property, Plant and 

Equipment, 

Investment Property 

(Carrying Value) 

8% 4.9% 6.2% 5.5% The ratio results have fluctuated over the 

period under review and the ratio is not 

within the norm of 8 per cent.  It appears 

that the Municipality is not spending 

sufficient funds on maintenance of its 

assets. Insufficient repairs and 

maintenance on PPE could result in 

reduced useful lives of assets, which 

would require assets to be impaired, as 

evidenced in the ratio above. The 

Municipality is urged to ensure assets are 

adequately maintained in order to 

maximise their usage. 

Debtors Management 

3.  Bad Debts Written-off 

as % of Provision for 

Bad Debt 

100% 14.0% 6.8% 0.6% The ratio results have deteriorated 

significantly.   The ratio is significantly 

below the NT norm. The Municipality 

should consider its debt write off policies 

and procedures to align provisions raised 

with the actual debt written off. 
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Financial ratios and norms Norms 
2016 

Audited 

2017 

Audited 

2018 

Audited 
Comments 

4.  Net debtors’ days   ≤ 30 

days 

64 days 60 days 65 days The ratio results have deteriorated over 

the period under review and is not within 

the norm. Strict enforcement of credit 

policies would see a reversal of the 

trend. If required, a revision of the 

municipal credit policies and credit 

control strategies could also improve the 

ratio results. Furthermore, the 

Municipality could consider incentive 

options for early settlement of debt. 

5.  Collection Rate 95% 93.1% 94.2% 90.9% The ratio results have deteriorated and 

are below the norm. The ratio indicates 

that the Municipality’s ability to collect 

cash from debtors has deteriorated, 

increasing the risk of impairment or write-

off of debt. Application of the credit 

policy is critical to improve this ratio. 

Liquidity Management 

6.  Cash/Cost Coverage 

Ratio (Excluding 

Unspent Conditional 

Grants) 

1 - 3 

months 

1 

months 

2 

months 

1 

months 

The ratio results have fluctuated over the 

period under review, however, it remains 

within the norm. The improvement in the 

collection of outstanding debt as 

discussed above will improve the ratio 

results. 

7.  Current Ratio 1.5 - 2:1 1.6 1.7 1.5 The ratio results have deteriorated; 

however, they remain within the norm. 

The regression is partly attributable to 

significant decreases in cash and cash 

equivalents in 2016/17 from R108.2 million 

to R79.9 million in 2017/18. The 

Municipality’s current assets continue to 

cover short term obligations as they 

become due, however, the monitoring 

of liquidity status is crucial to maintain 

adequate working capital. 

Liability Management 

8.  Capital Cost (Interest 

Paid and 

Redemption) as a % of 

Total Operating 

Expenditure 

6 - 8% 3.3% 4.4% 4.9% The ratio results are within the norm. It 

appears that the Municipality has the 

capability of raise additional borrowing 

facilities, however any additional debt 

assumed must be considered with 

respect to the cash resources to service 

the repayment of the debt.  

9.  Debt (Total 

Borrowings)/Revenue 

<45% 16.5% 21.9% 23.3% The ratio results have slightly deteriorated 

but the ratio is still within the norm.  It 

appears that the Municipality has the 

capability of raise additional borrowing 

facilities, however a decision to borrow 

further must be viewed within the 

bounds of liquidity status. The 

Municipality should strive to achieve 

optimal gearing taking cognisance of its 

ability to service additional debt. 
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Financial ratios and norms Norms 
2016 

Audited 

2017 

Audited 

2018 

Audited 
Comments 

Efficiency Management 

10.  Net Operating Surplus 

Margin  

≥ 0% 11.3% 5.9% 7.0% The ratio results have fluctuated over the 

period, but remain within the NT norm. 

Addressing the trading deficits below 

would serve to increase the overall 

surplus of the Municipality. The surplus 

would contribute to the reserves of the 

Municipality and would allow the 

Municipality the opportunity to fund 

capital projects. 

11.  Net Surplus/Deficit 

Refuse  

≥ 0% 7.5% -24.3% -19.7% The ratio results have deteriorated over 

the period.  The Municipality should 

investigate the cause of the 

deterioration. It is noted that there is a 

higher tariff increase in the budget that 

should reverse the trend. 

12.  Net Surplus/Deficit 

Sanitation and Waste 

Water  

≥ 0% 12.3% -13.9% -29.6% The ratio results have deteriorated 

significantly.  The Municipality should 

investigate the cause of deficit and 

ensure that services are charged out at 

a full cost recovery rate. 

Distribution Losses 

13.  Water Distribution 

Losses (Percentage):  

15 - 30% 16.7% 23.9% 28.8% The ratio results have deteriorated over 

the period under review, however, they 

remain within the NT norm. Although 

within the norm the Municipality is urged 

to monitor these losses given the water 

crisis faced by the Province. 

Revenue Management 

14.  Revenue Growth (%) = CPI 

CPI 

17.2 

6.4% 

2.1% 

5.3% 

3.2% 

4.7% 

The ratio results have fluctuated over the 

period under review and are below 

inflation for the past 2 years. This includes 

capital grants and amounts to negative 

growth.  

15.  Revenue Growth (%) - 

Excluding capital 

grants 

= CPI 

CPI 

15.6% 

6.4% 

0.4% 

5.3% 

2.9% 

4.7% 

As per the above analysis, these ratios 

show a further deterioration due to the 

exclusion of capital grants. It is critical 

that the Municipality factors in inflation 

when adjusting tariffs to obtain real 

growth. 

Expenditure Management 

16.  Creditors Payment 

Period (Trade 

Creditors) 

30 days 37 days 39 days 41 days The ratio is not within the norm, which is 

legislated. The Municipality is urged to 

comply with the legislated norm. The 

extended debtors’ collection period and 

its cash flow impact could affect this 

ratio. 
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Financial ratios and norms Norms 
2016 

Audited 

2017 

Audited 

2018 

Audited 
Comments 

17.  Irregular, Fruitless and 

Wasteful and 

Unauthorised 

Expenditure/Total 

Operating Expenditure  

0% 5.3% 1.5% 3.5% The AFS indicate that SCM compliance is 

the main contributor to this ratio. The 

underlying causes must be identified 

and controls put in place to address 

them. The Municipality is encouraged to 

continue monitoring its irregular, fruitless 

and wasteful and unauthorised 

expenditure. Implementation of 

consequence management is key to 

curb against any future transgressions. 

18.  Contracted Services % 

of Total Operating 

Expenditure 

2-5% 3.4% 19.8% 15.5% The ratio results have deteriorated and 

exceeds the norm. The Municipality 

should work towards aligning this ratio to 

the NT norm. 

Grant Dependency 

19.  Own funded Capital 

Expenditure (Internally 

Generated Funds) to 

Total Capital 

Expenditure  

N/A -11.1% 30.1% 35.7% The ratio results have improved 

significantly from -11.1 per cent in 

2015/16 to 35.7 per cent in 2017/18.  This 

is due to increased internally generated 

funds which is supported by the 

establishment of capital replacement 

reserve. The Municipality has made 

significant strides toward own funding of 

capital expenditure and is encouraged 

to continue developing methods to 

improve its funding model going 

forward. 

20.  Own Source Revenue 

to Total Operating 

Revenue (Including 

Agency Revenue) 

N/A 80.6% 86.4% 86.2% The ratio indicates that the Municipality is 

decreasing its dependence on grants for 

operational revenue.  

Summary and recommendations 

The Municipality is not spending sufficient funds on maintaining its assets. This may lead to 

reduced useful lives and impairment of assets. 

The Debtors write-offs do not support the provisions made. The Municipality takes longer to 

collect cash from debtors which may require funding facilities and further supporting the need 

to enforce/revise the credit control strategy. Should this not be addressed, it may impact the 

Municipality’s cash flows and ability to pay debts as they become due.  

The Municipality’s liquidity management requires attention as it only has cash resources to 

cover 1 months’ expenses. It is concerning that the ratios deteriorate in the budget. 

Management is urged to address this as it raises questions regarding the sustainability of the 

Municipality.   

The liability management suggests that the Municipality has an ability to take additional 

funding through raising loans which could be used for infrastructure projects.  However, given 

the marginal results of liquidity status, the Municipality should exercise caution when assuming 

further debt as the liquidity position would not support servicing of additional debt repayments.   
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The Municipality’s liability management suggests that the Municipality has an ability to take 

additional funding through raising loans.  However, given the marginal results of liquidity status, 

the Municipality should exercise caution when assuming further debt.   

Refuse and sanitation trading services are operating at deficits and the Municipality is urged 

to investigate the cause of such deficits in these service in order to address them to reverse 

the trend.  Furthermore, revenue growth is concerning as it grows below the CPI rate over the 

period under review, this calls for diligent tariff setting and budgeting strategies. 

On the expenditure side, irregular, fruitless and wasteful and unauthorised expenditure needs 

attention and rectification. Creditors are not being paid within the legislated period of 30 days, 

however reasons for such need to be investigated and rectified. Furthermore, the 

municipalities need to analyse its contracted services in order to determine which services are 

outsourced and can be rendered internally with the available capacity. 

4.2 REVIEW OF THE NEW (2019/20) MTREF  

4.2.1 Expected Outcome for Current Financial Year 

Purpose 

To consider current year and past revenue streams and spending trends that may have an 

impact on future on budgetary provisions. 
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Table 5: Budget Summary: 

Description 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

R thousands
Audited 

Outcome

Audited 

Outcome

Audited 

Outcome

Original 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Full Year 

Forecast

Budget Year 

2019/20

Budget Year 

+1 2020/21

Budget Year 

+2 2021/22

Financial Performance

Property rates –                   –                   203 443          215 403          216 903          216 903          228 833          244 847          260 761          

Service charges –                   –                   333 168          386 212          398 812          398 812          430 801          467 387          505 394          

Investment revenue –                   –                   10 302            11 760            11 760            11 760            9 000              9 000              9 000              

Transfers recognised - operational –                   –                   105 650          156 035          172 540          172 540          164 950          162 261          170 084          

Other own revenue –                   –                   122 513          147 352          146 652          146 652          123 766          126 512          134 314          

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and contributions)

–                   –                   
775 076          916 761          946 667          946 667          957 350          1 010 008       1 079 553       

Employee costs –                   –                   216 306          254 199          252 844          252 844          281 166          306 686          327 923          

Remuneration of councillors –                   –                   8 469              8 653              8 653              8 653              9 982              10 681            11 375            

Depreciation & asset impairment –                   –                   29 414            31 511            31 511            31 511            33 424            27 925            27 104            

Finance charges –                   –                   25 557            14 395            14 405            14 405            31 268            32 806            35 794            

Materials and bulk purchases –                   –                   205 895          227 444          210 882          210 882          258 537          263 447          275 621          

Transfers and grants –                   –                   4 723              3 150              3 650              3 650              3 906              3 951              3 996              

Other expenditure –                   –                   283 652          338 914          395 901          395 901          305 956          309 038          329 131          

Total Expenditure –                   –                   774 016          878 266          917 845          917 845          924 239          954 534          1 010 944       

Surplus/(Deficit) –                   –                   1 060              38 496            28 822            28 822            33 111            55 474            68 609            

Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) (National / 

Provincial and District) –                   –                   64 932            51 147            62 440            62 440            51 279            29 928            31 580            

Contributions recognised - capital & contributed assets –                   –                   1 334              –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   

Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & contributions –                   –                   67 325            89 643            91 262            91 262            84 390            85 402            100 189          

Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   

Surplus/(Deficit) for the year –                   –                   67 325            89 643            91 262            91 262            84 390            85 402            100 189          

Capital expenditure & funds sources

Capital expenditure –                   –                   –                   150 742          204 502          204 502          208 625          177 751          126 610          

Transfers recognised - capital –                   –                   –                   53 416            66 652            66 652            51 568            30 373            32 678            

Borrowing –                   –                   –                   50 196            70 708            70 708            67 367            51 923            36 022            

Internally generated funds –                   –                   –                   47 130            67 142            67 142            89 690            95 455            57 910            

Total sources of capital funds –                   –                   –                   150 742          204 502          204 502          208 625          177 751          126 610          

Financial position

Total current assets –                   –                   243 501          262 108          228 321          228 321          202 936          193 207          224 122          

Total non current assets –                   –                   1 141 546       1 310 906       1 314 537       1 314 537       1 482 238       1 632 064       1 731 570       

Total current liabilities –                   –                   166 878          177 151          171 793          171 793          181 458          203 028          219 086          

Total non current liabilities –                   –                   249 146          328 823          310 780          310 780          359 041          392 167          406 339          

Community wealth/Equity –                   –                   969 023          1 067 040       1 060 285       1 060 285       1 144 675       1 230 077       1 330 265       

Cash flows

Net cash from (used) operating –                   –                   –                   117 400          114 837          114 837          123 822          127 082          144 508          

Net cash from (used) investing –                   –                   –                   (146 687)         (206 292)         (206 292)         (204 685)         (174 093)         (123 284)         

Net cash from (used) financing –                   –                   –                   34 229            55 364            55 364            43 813            28 466            9 293              

Cash/cash equivalents at the year end –                   –                   –                   72 169            76 145            76 145            39 095            20 550            51 068            

Cash backing/surplus reconciliation

Cash and investments available –                   –                   112 242          102 511          76 145            76 145            39 095            20 550            51 068            

Application of cash and investments –                   –                   103 142          47 576            33 532            33 532            27 628            20 193            35 604            

Balance - surplus (shortfall) –                   –                   9 100              54 936            42 612            42 612            11 466            357                 15 463            

Asset management

Asset register summary (WDV) –                   –                   –                   1 429 055       1 429 055       1 429 055       –                   –                   –                   

Depreciation –                   –                   29 414            31 511            31 511            31 511            33 424            27 925            27 104            

Renewal and Upgrading of Existing Assets –                   –                   –                   108 210          140 076          140 076          139 744          113 860          63 525            

Repairs and Maintenance –                   –                   59 079            57 939            67 349            67 349            67 757            66 812            70 457            

Free services

Cost of Free Basic Services provided –                   –                   8 227              8 839              10 429            10 429            11 206            12 108            13 007            

Revenue cost of free services provided –                   –                   22 867            29 077            10 785            10 785            11 379            12 175            12 966            

Households below minimum service level

Water: 1                     2                     –                   2                     2                     2                     2                     2                     2                     

Sanitation/sewerage: 4                     1                     –                   1                     1                     1                     1                     1                     1                     

Energy: 3                     1                     –                   3                     3                     3                     5                     5                     5                     

Refuse: 2                     2                     –                   1                     1                     1                     2                     2                     2                     

Current Year 2018/19
2019/20 Medium Term Revenue & 

Expenditure Framework

 
Source: 2019/20 MTREF Budget of Knysna Municipality, Main Budget Tables A1 
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Findings, Risks and Recommendations: 

The Municipality failed to present the audited information with the 2019/20 Draft Budget. In the 

absence of the audited figures, the LG Database was used for the analysis below. 

The national norm for the implementation of the operating and capital budget is  

95 – 100 per cent, as per National Treasury Circular No. 71.  Overall performance of Knysna 

Municipality has reported few variances below the National Treasury norm for the 

implementation of the operating and capital budget. In this regard the prior year (2017/18) 

budget performance was as follows:  

 Operating revenue reported 5.8 per cent under-performance;  

 Operating expenditure reported 2.8 per cent under-performance and  

 Capital budget reported 6.8 per cent under-performance. 

In aggregate, the operating revenue under performance for 2017/18 reflects was mainly as a 

result of Transfers recognised-operational and other revenue with receipts of R33.11 million and 

R21.85 million from the adjustment budget amounts. The Municipality reported a negative 

variance of 6.8 per cent in aggregate for operating expenditure of which, Employee costs  

(-R5.72 million), Materials and bulk purchases (-R18.76 million) and Transfers and grants  

(-R3.55 million) were the main contributors to the lower performance.  

The Municipality’s capital spending amounted to R129.67 million which is R9.42 million or  

6.8 per cent below the 2017/18 adjustment budget of R139.09 million. The underperformance 

was mostly from capital projects funded from Transfers recognised - capital in relation to 

Economic and Environmental Services. 

The differences between the budgeted amounts and the audited annual financial statements 

for some of the operating line items indicates that the Municipality is budgeting too 

conservatively and should consider revising its budget implementation policy as well as strictly 

adhering to it.  

As at 28 February 2019, the Municipality is on track with the implementation of the operating 

revenue budget, which is an indication of good planning and effective implementation 

process.  The operating expenditure budget reported underperformance of 12.3 per cent and 

the capital budget performance is 30.1 per cent below the year-to-date budget which raises 

concerns that should this trend persist; the Municipality may not be able to fully implement the 

capital budget. 

The Municipality is advised to ensure that checks and balances are in place to ensure that 

grant funding are spent as intended in order to mitigate the risk of having to return unspent 

grant funds to the National Revenue Fund and Provincial Revenue Fund during the roll-over 

process for both spheres of government.  In view of the above findings it is recommended that 

the Municipality consider current and past spending trends in its budgeting methodology that 

will impact on future budgetary provisions. 
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4.2.2 Review of the Budget Assumptions 

Purpose:  

The budget assumptions are reviewed to determine whether it is realistic and indicative of 

multi-year budgeting. The overview of budget assumptions is contained in pages 71 to 72 of 

the 2019/20 Draft Annual Budget. 

No. Description of the Budget Assumptions 

1 Premised on slow economic recovery and anticipated growth for 2018 is 1.5% rising to 2.1% in 

2021. 

2 The headline CPI forecasts from National Treasury of 5.2%, 5.4% and 5.4% were taken into 

consideration for the budget years 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 respectively (MFMA 

Circular 94).  

3 Councillor Remuneration is projected to increase by 15.4% based from the adjustment budget 

figures of 2018/19. Employee related costs projected to increase by 11.2% (SA22). 

4 Population growth, particularly in the low income bracket resulting in additional strain being 

placed on infrastructure needs and housing needs was taken into consideration. 

5 Tariff increases are proposed at: Property rates (between 2,5% and 4,2% depending on 

households) electricity (9%), water (5.5%), sanitation (4%) and Refuse (9.5%).  

6 Budgeted increase in bulk electricity is 7.1% or R181.35 million for 2019/20 financial year. 

7 The Municipality is a mSCOA pilot municipality.  At present it is not able to populate the 

A-Schedules directly from the financial system as instructed by MFMA Circular 94. 

8 Cash flow and revenue collections are projected to remain consistent at average of 88.1% 

over the MTREF (SA10). 

9 Knysna Municipality received eleven unqualified audits in a row with the Municipality obtaining 

an "unqualified with findings" audit opinion in the 2017/18 audit cycle. 

10 The Municipality does not have a credit rating, however will be performing one during 

April/May 2019 and will be submitted together with the final budget at the end of May 2019. 

11 Projected operating revenue grows by 1,1 per cent, operating expenditure by 0,7 per cent 

and capital budget declines by 2.0 per cent in 2019/20. 

12 All households residing on a premises with a market value less R100 000 automatically qualify as 

an indigent household. 

Findings, Risks and Recommendations: 

The Municipality provided an overview of budget assumptions in the tabled budget 

documents as prescribed by the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations (MBRR) and 

cited two main objectives namely, ensuring in investing in new and renew current infrastructure 

and stabilising the financial situation to achieve financial sustainability over the medium to 

long term. Provincial Treasury concurs with these objectives that the Municipality intends to 

focus on as it give effect to the principles of Fiscal Consolidation. 

The Municipality is strengthening its engagements with its communities by introducing a 

customer care center that will operate 24 hours daily. It has also considered the poor in the 

2019/20 Budget and reviewed the subsidy package to pensioners to be in-line with indigent 

households. These initiatives link to Western Cape Governments strategic objectives of the 
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Whole of Society Approach (WoSA). In this regard the Municipality should note that the Garden 

Route District Municipality has been identified to drive the WoSA initiative in the District for a 

resilient, sustainable, quality living environment through the operationalisation of a Safety Plan. 

The cost for refuse removal of infrastructure and the establishment of the District Regional 

Landfill are putting tremendous pressure on the financial viability of the waste removal service. 

Hence, the Municipality proposed Refuse tariffs which is higher than the recommended CPI 

rate. This service is budgeting for a deficit over the 2019/20 MTREF. 

The overall budget assumptions are based on external and internal factors and are regarded 

as credible, reasonable and aligned to National Treasury guidelines. 

The Municipality is urged to examine the cost structure of providing Refuse services so the tariff 

increases reflect the total cost of providing the services to achieve fully cost reflective tariffs 

that will assist in achieving financial sustainability and balance affordability.  The phase-in 

approach should be reviewed in line with the current realities. 

4.2.3 Adequacy of Revenue Management Framework 

Figure 1:  Main Operating Revenue Source 

 

 

Source: Knysna Municipality MTREF Budget 2019/20 - Schedules A4 

Findings, Risks and Recommendations: 

The Municipal revenue base consists of income in respect of property rates and services, a 

stable investment portfolio, conditional and unconditional grants from National and Provincial 

Departments. The Municipality followed a conservative approach for its revenue projections 

mainly due to the economic challenges that continues to exert pressure on municipal 

revenues. The total operating revenue budget is projected to increase by 1.1 per cent in 

2019/20 from the 2018/19 adjusted budget and is expected to grow by 5.5 and 6.9 per cent 

for the two outer years respectively. The operating revenue is mainly informed by Property rates 

and Services charges (68.9 per cent) and less reliance on operational grants (17.2 per cent) 

as indicated below. 



  

LG MTEC Assessment 2019/20:  Knysna Municipality 28 

Property rates revenue increased by between 2.5 and 4.2 per cent (depending on household) 

which is in line with the headline CPI forecast of 5.2 per cent as per MFMA Circular 94.  The 

Municipality has cited that it is considering a special rating area as from 1 July 2020 in order to 

revitalise certain areas that will ultimately ensure economic viability. After a public 

participation process and should this be adopted by Council in the final budget, it would 

potentially increase property rates between 0.5 and 1 per cent.  The Municipality is should 

consider affordability of consumers. 

Electricity sales are the most significant revenue source which constitutes on average 29.8 per 

cent of the operating revenue budget over the 2019/20 MTREF. The Municipality budgeted for 

a 9 per cent increase in the electricity tariff which is in line with NERSA’s formula and MFMA 

Circular 94. Electricity distribution losses of 8.9 per cent were noted for 2017/18 which is within 

the National range of 7 – 10 per cent and deteriorated from 8.2 per cent reported in 2016/17. 

This decline validates the Municipality’s capital investment in electricity infrastructure  

(R92.06 million over the MTREF).  

Water sales are expected to increase by 5.5 per cent from 2017/18 which is informed by a tariff 

increase of 5.5 per cent.  The Municipality indicated that water consumption levels remain the 

same measured from 2018/19 which forms the basis of the tariff increase.  Accordingly, the 

Municipality will provide 6 kl free water per month to indigents in line with National policy. 

Water distribution losses of 28.8 per cent as per the 2017/18 Annual Financial Statements are 

within the norm (between 15 and 30 per cent as prescribed by MFMA Circular 71). The 

Municipality has shown a 4.9 per cent decline from the 23.90 per cent reported in 2016/17. 

Consequently, the Municipality plans to prioritise capital spending on upgrading the water 

supply infrastructure over the MTREF, the related repairs and maintenance budget for 2019/20 

is down by a 39.9 per cent reduction when compared to 2017/18. 

The Municipality is commended for a separate water tariff that was budgeted to mitigate the 

risks of emerging drought challenges should the Council declare Knysna Municipality a 

drought stricken area. 

The tariff increase for sanitation is estimated at 4 per cent in 2019/20 while the actual growth 

in billing is 2.1 per cent in 2019/20 and remains constant across the MTREF.  The sustainability of 

the service is at risk as a trading deficit is projected across the MTREF. 

The Municipality applied a 9.5 per cent tariff increase for refuse which is above CPI as a result 

of the anticipated costs for the establishment of the new Regional Landfill Facility expected to 

be in operation during the 2019/20 financial year. Although the Municipality has employed a 

phased-in approach which started from 2016/17, the Municipality is cautioned against the 

future burden this service will place on the consumers given deficit in trading budgeted across 

the MTREF. 

In accordance with the implementation of iGRAP1, fines account for an average of 8.9 per 

cent of the total revenue across the MTREF and is budgeted to decrease by 23.4 per cent from 

2018/19 to 2019/20. 

The supporting A-Schedule (SA18) reconciles fully with the Division of Revenue Bill 2019 and the 

Provincial Gazette No. 8058. 



  

LG MTEC Assessment 2019/20:  Knysna Municipality 29 

The Municipality is self-supporting with low reliance (16.4 per cent over the MTREF) on grant 

funding to fund its daily operations. In this regard it is noted that other own revenue is projected 

to decline by 30.4 per cent in 2019/20 which may not support the expected growth in the 

Capital Replacement Reserve which may hamper service delivery. 

The revenue base is under threat as the Municipality is struggling to grow its own revenue 

sources and is compounded by weak collections rates. Knysna Municipality must exercise 

fiscal discipline to realise the potential of its fiscal capacity, especially in the current economic 

climate where residents and businesses are under pressure.  

In aggregate the current outstanding debtors reported a year-on-year growth of 24.0 per cent 

as at 28 February 2019, there is a strong possibility of the Municipality not realising the projected 

collection rate. Continuous monitoring of the implementation of Indigent, Debt and Credit 

Control policies together with the revision of debt collection strategies is recommended to 

prevent under-collection of revenues. 

In view of the current drought conditions, the Municipality is encouraged to improve revenue 

generation, thereby to review its demand management, infrastructure maintenance, meter 

reading and tariff setting and in particular loss management in respect of water services 

The Municipality is moving towards reaching the ceiling in electricity and water distribution 

losses and need to improve infrastructure management and planning to reduce the risks and 

impact of economic and social hazards to mitigate losses. 

It is essential that the Municipality aligns its revenue management strategies with the principles 

of the Revenue Management National Game Changer, thereby improving its revenue 

management framework that targets improving internal controls, cash flow management, 

operational efficiencies and reduction of unnecessary and wasteful expenditure. 

Table 6: Revenue and Expenditure link – Trading Services 

Standard Classification 

Description

R thousand

Budget 

Year 

2019/20

Budget 

Year +1 

2020/21

Budget 

Year +2 

2021/22

Budget 

Year 

2019/20

Budget 

Year +1 

2020/21

Budget Year 

+2 2021/22

Budget 

Year 

2019/20

Budget 

Year +1 

2020/21

Budget 

Year +2 

2021/22

Trading services 430 801      467 387      505 394      380 547     397 217      423 167        50 254        70 171       82 228        

Electricity 275 792      301 992      330 681      230 344     240 309      255 298        45 448        61 683       75 384        

Water 86 660        92 725        98 750        28 508       33 165        36 814          58 152        59 560       61 936        

Waste water management 35 802        36 543        37 307        66 057       63 750        67 295          (30 256)       (27 207)      (29 988)       

Waste management 32 547        36 127        38 656        55 637       59 994        63 760          (23 090)       (23 866)      (25 104)       

Operating Revenue Operating Expenditure Net Result (surplus or deficit)

Source: Knysna Municipality MTREF Budget 2019/20 - Schedules A4 (Revenue) and Schedule A2 (Expenditure) 

Findings, Risks and Recommendations: 

Overall the basket of services is projecting surpluses and improving across the 2019/20 MTREF. 

To achieve financial sustainability, all tariffs should be reflective of the total cost of providing 

the service. Electricity and Water management are the only services projected to yield 

surpluses across the 2019/20 MTREF.  

Water waste management and Waste management projects deficits across the 2019/20 

MTREF and threatens the sustainability of these services. 
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The deficit for Water waste management declines gradually in the outer years, the Municipality 

projected a 4.0 per cent increase in the tariff structure which is below the CPI and may not be 

adequate to ensure that the service is self-sufficient, address backlogs or contributes to restore 

the ageing infrastructure. 

More concerning is the downward trading deficits projected for Waste management. The 

Municipality indicated that transporting the waste to Mossel Bay is one of the cost drivers that 

impacted on the budget. However, the 9.5 per cent tariff increase that is projected for 2019/20 

may also be considered too conservative. 

There is a need for the Municipality to determine the combined effects of reduced 

consumption levels, higher tariffs and increased infrastructure spending on the revenues to find 

a balance between affordability and sustainable services. 

4.2.4 Adequacy of Expenditure Management Framework 

Table 7:  Operating Expenditure 2019/20 MTREF 

Expenditure By Type

2017/18

R thousand
Audited 

Outcome

Original 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Full Year 

Forecast

Budget Year 

2019/20

Budget 

Year 

2020/21

Budget 

Year 

2021/22

% Change 

2019/20

% Change  

2020/21

% Change  

2021/22

Employee related costs 216 306    254 199    252 844      252 844      281 166        306 686      327 923      11.2% 9.1% 6.9%

Remuneration of councillors 8 469        8 653        8 653          8 653          9 982            10 681        11 375        15.4% 7.0% 6.5%

Debt impairment 109 385    108 875    108 882      108 882      74 857          80 097        85 303        -31.2% 7.0% 6.5%

Depreciation & asset impairment 29 414      31 511      31 511        31 511        33 424          27 925        27 104        6.1% -16.5% -2.9%

Finance charges 25 557      14 395      14 405        14 405        31 268          32 806        35 794        117.1% 4.9% 9.1%

Bulk purchases 156 923    177 274    169 328      169 328      181 351        194 045      206 658      7.1% 7.0% 6.5%

Other materials 48 972      50 169      41 554        41 554        77 187          69 402        68 963        85.8% -10.1% -0.6%

Contracted services 117 980    172 430    218 123      218 123      143 118        147 673      157 419      -34.4% 3.2% 6.6%

Transfers and subsidies 4 723        3 150        3 650          3 650          3 906            3 951          3 996          7.0% 1.2% 1.1%

Other expenditure 56 287      57 609      68 896        68 896        87 981          81 269        86 408        27.7% -7.6% 6.3%

Loss on disposal of PPE –             –             –               –               –                 –               –               0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total Expenditure 774 016    878 266    917 845      917 845      924 239        954 534      1 010 944   0.7% 3.3% 5.9%

Current Year 2018/19
2019/20 Medium Term Revenue & 

Expenditure Framework

2019/20 Medium Term Revenue & 

Expenditure Framework

 
Source: Knysna Municipality MTREF Budget 2019/20 - Schedules A1 

Findings, Risks and Recommendations: 

The largest expenditure drivers for the 2019/20 financial year as per the table above are cost 

of employment (30.4 per cent), bulk purchases (19.6 per cent) due to substantial increases by 

Eskom and contracted service (15.5 per cent). Contractors constitute 62.6 per cent of 

contracted services.  The Municipality did not provide a list of the contractors as per budget 

Schedule SA1. 

Knysna has provided for 7.1 per cent salary increase as per the salary and wage collective 

agreement. The resultant 11.2 per cent increase in employee related costs is supported by the 

need to fill critical vacancies in the 2019/18 financial year, the Municipality budgeted for 

42 additional positions as per supporting Table SA24.   

Remuneration of Councillors constitutes 1.1 per cent of the total 2019/20 operating 

expenditure budget and its growth is projected by 15.4 per cent in 2019/20, 7.0 per cent in 

2020/21 and 6.5 per cent in 2021/22 in accordance with the upper limits, salaries and benefits 

published in Government Gazette No. 42134. 
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Debt impairment is projected to decline by 31.2 per cent in 2019/20 from 2018/19. 

Notwithstanding the projected collection rates of 88.0 per cent (per SA10) for 2019/20, the 

projections for debt impairment over the 2019/20 MTREF are considered not reasonable when 

taking into account the audited actuals of R109.39 million (2017/18) compounded by the 

increasing trend of outstanding debtors. 

Depreciation and asset impairment is expected to increase by 6.1 per cent from R31.51 million 

in 2018/19 to R33.42 million in 2019/20. It must be noted that the related projected growth in 

the Property, Plant and Equipment could not be calculated due to the non-completion of the 

audited and MTREF information on budget Table A9.  

Finance charge projections across the 2019/20 MTREF are reasonable based on the overall 

trend of capital charges to own expenditure (SA8) and borrowed funding of own capital 

expenditure (SA8).  It is noted that the proposed borrowings of R67.4 million will be utilised to 

finance infrastructure that is economically beneficial and intent to generate revenue which is 

in line with MFMA prescripts. 

Bulk electricity purchases are set to increase by 7.1 per cent in 2019/20 as indicated per 

NERSA’s guideline on tariff benchmarking and MFMA Circular No 94.  

Contracted services (which includes consultants) is budgeted at 15.5 per cent of the total 

operating expenditure budget for 2019/20 and exceeds the norm of 5 per cent as prescribed 

in MFMA Circular 71. It is noted that Contracted services is projected to be reduced from 

R218.12 million in 2018/19 to R143.12 million in 2019/20.  

The Municipality is commended for the efforts of detailing the other expenditure by type 

category (SA1).  

Repairs and maintenance as a percentage of the asset value of property plant and 

equipment amounts to an average of 5.4 per cent over the 2019/20 MTREF which is below the 

8 per cent as recommended by National Treasury. The Municipality should provide reasonable 

explanation that the on-going health of its assets and infrastructure are secured. 

Substantial increases in 2019/20 are noted for Hire Charges (119.2 per cent) and Professional 

fees, membership and subscription (166.8%) which implies that the Municipality is not applying 

stringent cost containment measures. 

The Municipality is encouraged to intensify its efforts in minimising non-priority expenditure in 

accordance with National Treasury prescripts and institute appropriate measures to ensuring 

that the limited resources and public funds are appropriately utilised to make certain value for 

money is achieved. 

The Draft Cost Containment Regulation No. 41445 dated 16 February 2018 indicates that 

municipalities must revise or develop and implement a cost containment policy which must 

be adopted by the municipal council, and be consistent with the Act and Regulations and be 

reviewed annually.  The Municipality is advised to prioritise development of the policy as this 

Regulation has become effective from 01 July 2018. 

Budget Table A9 should be fully completed and the related depreciation and asset 

impairment to be recalculated in line with the asset management policy. 



  

LG MTEC Assessment 2019/20:  Knysna Municipality 32 

The approval of Eskom Retail Tariff and Structural Adjustment Application (ERTSA) and the 

Schedule of Tariffs for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 issued by the NERSA on  

13 March 2019 should be consulted with the aim to adopt the 2019/20 MTREF budget. 

The Municipality’s determination to prioritise repairs and maintenance, in conjunction with the 

renewable and upgrading of capital asset are noted however, the Municipality should to 

ensure adequate provision is made for the sustainability of its existing infrastructure assets. 

4.2.5 Adequacy of Capital Budget 

Table 8:  Capital Budget 2019/20 MTREF  

Vote Description 2017/18

R thousand
Audited 

Outcome

Original 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

YTD Act 

Feb 2019

Budget Year 

2019/20

Budget Year 

2020/21

Budget Year 

2021/22

% Change 

2019/20

% Change 

2020/21

% Change 

2021/22

Governance and administration 7 058         3 846          7 930          2 243          9 690             11 880          9 060            22.2% 22.6% -23.7%

Executive and council –               3 930          808             200                –                 –                 -94.9% -100.0% –                  

Finance and administration 3 846          4 000          39               9 490             11 880          9 060            137.3% 25.2% -23.7%

Internal audit –               –               1 397          –                  –                 –                 

Community and public safety 28 951        43 581        17 481        31 213           14 231          4 341            -28.4% -54.4% -69.5%

Community and social services 16 951        23 226        6 242          11 896           2 274            1 600            -48.8% -80.9% -29.6%

Sport and recreation 1 400          2 698          1 916          4 517             8 857            1 741            67.5% 96.1% -80.3%

Public safety 600             3 500          50               1 300             3 100            1 000            -62.9% 138.5% -67.7%

Housing 10 000        14 158        9 273          13 500           –                 –                 -4.6% -100.0% –                  

Health –               –               –                  –                 –                 –               –               –                  

Economic and environmental services 24 410        23 410        102             32 299           49 780          34 430          38.0% 54.1% -30.8%

Planning and development 250             750             1 200             800               800               60.0% -33.3% 0.0%

Road transport 24 160        22 660        102             31 099           48 980          33 630          37.2% 57.5% -31.3%

Environmental protection –               –               –                  –                 –                 –               –               –                  

Trading services 93 535        129 581      47 676        135 423         101 860        78 779          4.5% -24.8% -22.7%

Energy sources 26 594        29 929        2 794          37 357           22 727          38 372          24.8% -39.2% 68.8%

Water management 26 487        51 922        30 991        41 210           28 592          5 893            -20.6% -30.6% -79.4%

Waste water management 38 924        44 420        11 058        52 906           44 041          29 514          19.1% -16.8% -33.0%

Waste management 1 530          3 310          2 833          3 950             6 500            5 000            19.3% 64.6% -23.1%

Other –               –               –                  –                 –                 

Total Capital Expenditure 150 742      204 502      67 502        208 625         177 751        126 610        2.0% -14.8% -28.8%

Current Year 2018/19
2019/20 Medium Term Revenue & 

Expenditure Framework

2019/20 Medium Term Revenue & 

Expenditure Framework

 
Source: Knysna Municipality 2019/20 Budget Table A5 

Findings, Risks and Recommendations: 

The budget narratives provide sufficient evidence that the 2019/20 MTREF capital budget is 

informed by the IDP objectives and that Council takes cognisance of the fact that Ward 

Committees and the community are to be consulted on the draft budget which aligns with 

the Whole of Society Approach.  

The largest portion of capital infrastructure investment relates to trading services, more 

specifically Water Supply Infrastructure (R119.69 million over the MTREF) which supports the 

Municipality in its efforts to strengthen its water resource.  This is regarded necessary in view of 

the ongoing drought conditions, infrastructure management, loss management amongst 

other thus the Municipality should ensure that the related projects generate sufficient revenue 

to offset the projected tariff increase of 5.5 per cent.  

The capital program contracts on average by 13.9 per cent over the 2019/20 MTREF.  The 

projected growth of 2.0 per cent in the capital program for 2019/20 mainly relate to capital 

projects associated with Road transport (R8.44 million) and Water management (R8.49 million) 

for the whole of the Municipality to deliver on Maximum Citizen Impact. 
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The major source of the capital programme is budgeted from the capital replacement reserve 

(43.0%) in 2019/20 while the balance is funded from external sources.  The Municipality is 

commended for not being heavily reliant on grant funding across the 2019/20 MTREF which is 

a validation of the Municipality’s objective of being financially sustainable over the medium 

to long term. This is corroborated by Transfers recognised which constitute on average 22.5 per 

cent of the total capital budget over the 2019/20 MTREF, demonstrating that the Municipality 

is not highly dependent on grant funding.  

It is noted that the Municipality envisages acquiring external loans amounting to R155.31 million 

for the next 5 years for various revenue generating capital projects as listed in the detailed 

capital budget. The decision to spread the funding mix of the capital budget is supported by 

the Municipality’s borrowing appetite and its flexibility to expand infrastructure as guided by 

the National Development Plan. As a result, the Municipality is approaching the threshold of 

its borrowing against the 45 per cent National benchmark and should take cognisance of this 

when determining the future financial sustainability. 

The Municipality’s debt to revenue ratio calculated for the 2019/20 financial year amounts to 

32.0 per cent and remains relatively constant over the 2019/20 MTREF which is below the 

accepted threshold of 45 per cent as stipulated in MFMA Circular No 71.  

The Capital Replacement Reserve (CRR) remains the major source of capital finance and 

R89.6 million is projected to be utilised in 2019/20. In 2018/19, R69.2 million was transferred to 

the CRR which is fully cash backed and is able to finance the intended capital projects to be 

funded from internally generated funds. 

Consideration should be given to the ability to repay the associated finance charges and 

ensure that borrowing funds are only used to finance infrastructure that is economically 

beneficial and generates revenue for the Municipality. The gearing ratio indicates that the 

Municipality has the capacity to take up additional borrowings however, the Municipality 

needs to take into account the cash flow position which is impacted by capital and debt 

costs.  

The revenue raising projects should be carefully monitored to ensure that sufficient transfers 

are made to build the capital replacement reserves that shows a sliding trajectory over the 

MTREF.  

The Municipality must continue to implement prudent methodology with the capital 

programme to ensure efficacy in improving the quality of lives of its community to attain 

Maximum Citizen Impact. 

4.3 ESTABLISH THE LEVEL OF FUNDING THE BUDGET 

Purpose 

The purpose of this measure is to assess the overall credibility of the budget in terms of 

surplus/deficit. 
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Table 9:  Table A4 – Surplus/Deficit 

Description 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

R thousands
Audited 

Outcome

Audited 

Outcome

Audited 

Outcome

Original 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Full Year 

Forecast

Budget 

Year 

2019/20

Budget 

Year +1 

2020/21

Budget 

Year +2 

2021/22

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and 

contributions)
775 076   916 761   946 667      946 667        957 350      1 010 008   1 079 553   

Total Expenditure 774 016   878 266   917 845      917 845        924 239      954 534      1 010 944   

Surplus/(Deficit) 1 060       38 496     28 822        28 822          33 111        55 474        68 609        

Non-Cash Items

Depreciation & asset impairment 29 414     31 511     31 511        31 511          33 424        27 925        27 104        

Restated Result 30 474     70 007     60 333        60 333          66 535        83 399        95 713        

Current Year 2018/19
2019/20 Medium Term Revenue & 

Expenditure Framework

 
Source: Knysna Municipality 2019/20 Budget Table A4 

Findings, Risks and Recommendations: 

Knysna Municipality tabled operating surplus budgets for the 2019/20 MTREF. The Municipality 

is commended for the upward trajectory of its projected operating surplus’ over the MTREF 

period which supports a positive financial position. 

The Municipality has budgeted for sufficient current and non-current investment funds and 

realistically anticipated revenue collections to meet the expenditure budgets to further ensure 

that commitments are backed with cash. 

The 2019/20 MTREF budget is regarded as a funded budget and complies with section 18 of 

MFMA. Overall the budget is regarded credible. 

4.3.1 Cash Management – Financial Position 

Purpose: 

The table below depicts the Ratio Analysis with trends over the 2019/20 MTREF. 

Table 10:  Ratio Analysis over the MTREF 

 Ratios 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Cash/Cost Coverage Ratio 

(Excl. Unspent Conditional 

Grants) 

2 month 1 month 1 month 1 month 1 month 1 month 

Current Ratio  1.68 1.46 1.33 1.12 0.95 1.02 

Capital Cost (Interest Paid 

and Redemption) as a % of 

Total Operating Expenditure  

4% 5% 3% 6% 6% 6% 

Debt (Total Borrowings)/ 

Revenue 

22% 23% 19% 23% 24% 23% 

Source: 2019/20 MTREF Budget of Knysna Municipality, Budget Tables A6 and A7 

Findings, Risks and Recommendations: 

The analysis of Table A6 (Budgeted Financial Position) indicates that the Municipality has 

reported favourable working capital and demonstrates that it has sufficient funds to meet its 

short-term liabilities over the 2019/20 MTREF period. The Municipality has budgeted to achieve 

a positive working capital over the 2019/20 MTREF period.  

https://strategiccfo.com/return-on-invested-capital-roic/
https://strategiccfo.com/hedge-funds/
https://strategiccfo.com/current-liabilities/
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 Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Municipality continued to budget for a positive cash and cash equivalents throughout the 

MTREF financial years of R39.09 million; R20.55 million and R51.07 million for 2019/20, 2020/21 

and 2021/22 respectively. The Municipality showed a fluctuation of its cash and cash 

equivalents over the MTREF budget and remains sustainable.  

 Cash Cover Ratio  

The cost coverage ratio continues to be within the national norm of between 1 - 3 months. This 

indicates that the Municipality has cash resources to meet at least one months fixed operating 

commitments from cash and short-term investment without collecting any additional revenue, 

during that month.  The Municipality’s cash cover ratio remained stagnant year-on-year 

throughout the MTREF period.   

 Current Ratio 

The Municipality’s budgeted current ratio shows a performance that is below the National 

Treasury norm of 1.5 to 2.1.   This depicts that the Municipality does not have adequate 

financial resources to settle its short term debts and is exposed to liquidity risk.  

 Capital Cost (Interest Paid and Redemption/Total Operating Expenditure)   

Knysna Municipality reported a capital cost ratio of 6 per cent in line with the National Treasury 

norm of 6 - 8 per cent over the MTREF period and indicating that the Municipality has the 

capacity to take on additional financing to invest in infrastructure projects. It should be noted 

that the alignment of the budgeted amounts between the supporting schedules and A-Tables 

indicates credibility and sustainability of the Municipality’s budget when comparing and 

reconciling the Tables A7 and SA30. Both budget tables demonstrated that the cash payments 

will exceed the cash receipts and a net decrease in cash held over the MTREF period is 

expected, except for the 2021/22 financial year. 

 Debt (Total Borrowings) to total Operating Revenue   

The ratio shows a performance from 23 per cent in the 2019/20 financial year, 24 per cent in 

the 2020/21 financial year and 23 per cent in the 2021/22 financial year and indicates that the 

Municipality has the capacity to take on additional funding from borrowings.  Although the 

debt ratio is within the National Treasury norm of 45 per cent it should be considered within the 

cash flow requirements of the Municipality. 

Summary 

 The Municipality reported a favourable working capital over the MTREF.  

 The current ratio and liquidity ratio are below the national norm, indicating that the 

Municipality does not have capabilities to meet its short – term obligations over the MTREF 

period. The Municipality should improve its revenue generation to achieve favourable 

ratios over the MTREF 2019/20.  

 The cost of capital ratio is within the national norm of 6 - 8 per cent indicating that the 

Municipality still has the capacity to take on borrowings which is supported by the debt 

ratio that is within the 45 per cent benchmark.  The Municipality however, should consider 
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taking up additional borrowings within its financial constraints, as it may place more 

pressure on its operating revenue base.  

4.3.2 Credibility and Funding of the budget 

The Municipality budgeted for a positive cash and cash equivalents over the 2019/20 MTREF 

and indicating that the Municipality has maintained an adequate financial health position.  

The analysis of Table A8 and SA10 indicates that the Municipality has tabled a funded budget 

The Municipality has shown that it will realise a surplus per Table A4 before capital transfers with 

a reported surplus’ of R11.47 million; R357 000 and R15.46 million over the 2019/20 MTREF.  

Summary 

 The Municipality reported a positive operating surplus over the 2019/20 MTREF and showed 

an improving cash and cash equivalents over the years. A surplus is further budgeted after 

considering the cash back reserves over the MTREF period.   

 The Municipality’s budget is funded and depicts that the Municipality has maintained an 

adequate financial health position.  

4.3.3 Application of Cash and Investments  

Table 11:  Cash backed reserves/accumulated surplus reconciliation 

Description 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

R thousand
Audited 

Outcome

Audited 

Outcome

Audited 

Outcome

Original 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Full Year 

Forecast

Budget Year 

2019/20

Budget Year 

+1 2020/21

Budget Year 

+2 2021/22

Cash and investments available

Cash/cash equivalents at the year end –              –               –             72 169      76 145        76 145           39 095           20 550            51 068            

Other current investments  > 90 days –              –               79 877      –             (32 358)       (32 358)          (24 858)          (24 858)           (24 858)           

Non current assets - Investments –              –               32 365      30 343      32 358        32 358           24 858           24 858            24 858            

Cash and investments available: –              –               112 242    102 511    76 145        76 145           39 095           20 550            51 068            

Application of cash and investments

Unspent conditional transfers –              –               10 315      4 898        5 315          5 315             315                315                 315                 

Unspent borrowing –              –               –             –             –               –                  –                  –                   –                   

Statutory requirements

Other working capital requirements –              –               92 828      (32 668)     (47 503)       (47 503)          (52 388)          (44 282)           (33 865)           

Other provisions 29 715      35 220        35 220           39 202           43 660            48 654            

Long term investments committed –              –               –             –             –               –                  –                  –                   –                   

Reserves to be backed by cash/investments 45 631      40 500        40 500           40 500           20 500            20 500            

Total Application of cash and investments: –              –               103 142    47 576      33 532        33 532           27 628           20 193            35 604            

Surplus(shortfall) –              –               9 100        54 936      42 612        42 612           11 466           357                 15 463            

Current Year 2018/19
2019/20 Medium Term Revenue & 

Expenditure Framework

 
Source: 2019/20 MTREF Budget of Knysna Municipality, Budget Tables A8 

Findings, Risks and Recommendations: 

The Municipality has taken into consideration the required applications to the reported cash 

and cash equivalents as reflected above. The outcomes reflect that the Municipality’s budget 

is funded and sustainable. The Municipality reflected that it continuously makes contributions 

to its accumulated surplus over the MTREF (Table SA3). The Municipality has consistently 

budgeted R315 000 for unspent grants over the 2019/20 MTREF, however based on the prior 

years the unspent grants reported were between R4 million to R5 million indicating that the 

projected unspent conditional transfers could be regarded as under budgeted.  The 

Municipality should have absolute assurance that the unspent grants will be within the 

budgeted amounts of R315 000 over the MTREF period.  
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Summary 

 The Municipality’s cash less the applications of funds is positive over the MTREF, which is an 

indication that commitments are cash backed. 

 The Municipality reflected that it continuously makes contributions to its accumulated 

surplus over the 2019/20 MTREF period. 

 It has been noted that the Municipality has budgeted for unspent grants which appears 

to be much lower when compared to the prior years. The Municipality should however, 

have absolute assurance that the projected unspent conditional grants will be within the 

budgeted amounts.  

4.4 SUSTAINABILITY OVER 2019/20 MTREF  

Purpose: 

To determine whether the budget gives effect to long term financial & operational 

sustainability and proper asset management 

 Service Delivery, Financial and Operational Sustainability and Asset Management  

Table 12:  SA10 Funding Compliance 

2017/18

Audited 

Outcome

Original 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Full Year 

Forecast

Pre-audit 

outcome

Budget Year 

2019/20

Budget Year 

+1 2020/21

Budget Year 

+2 2021/22

Funding measures

Cash/cash equivalents at the year end - R'000 –            72 169        76 145        76 145        –                   39 095            20 550            51 068            

Cash + investments at the yr end less applications - R'000 9 100       54 936        42 612        42 612        –                   11 466            357                 15 463            

Cash year end/monthly employee/supplier payments –            1.1              1.1              1.1              –                   0.6                  0.3                  0.7                  

Surplus/(Deficit) excluding depreciation offsets: R'000 67 325     89 643        91 262        91 262        –                   84 390            85 402            100 189          

Service charge rev %  change - macro CPIX target exclusive (6.0%) 6.1% (3.7%) (6.0%) (106.0%) 1.1% 2.0% 1.6%

Cash receipts %  of Ratepayer & Other revenue 0.0% 81.5% 81.6% 81.6% 0.0% 88.0% 88.1% 88.2%

Debt impairment expense as a %  of total billable revenue 20.4% 18.1% 17.7% 17.7% 0.0% 11.3% 11.2% 11.1%

Capital payments %  of capital expenditure 0.0% 98.0% 101.4% 101.4% 0.0% 101.0% 98.2% 97.8%

Borrowing receipts %  of capital expenditure (excl. transfers) 0.0% 51.6% 51.7% 51.7% 0.0% 42.9% 35.2% 38.3%

Grants %  of Govt. legislated/gazetted allocations 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Current consumer debtors %  change - incr(decr) 0.0% 14.4% (1.2%) 0.0% (100.0%) 2.1% 2.3% 2.3%

Long term receivables %  change - incr(decr) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (100.0%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

R&M %  of Property Plant & Equipment 5.8% 4.9% 5.7% 5.7% 0.0% 5.0% 4.4% 4.4%

Asset renewal %  of capital budget 0.0% 32.4% 23.7% 23.7% 0.0% 18.2% 10.6% 4.1%

2019/20 Medium Term Revenue & 

Expenditure Framework
Description

Current Year 2018/19

 
Source: Knysna Municipality Table 2019/20 Budget Table SA10 

Findings, Risks and Recommendations: 

The Municipality’s cash flow statement and the cash backed reserves for the outer two years 

indicate that the budget is sustainable and that the principles of multi-year budgeting over 

the 2019/20 MTREF are applied. 

The Municipality is projecting for positive and an upward trend (nett) for the cash and cash 

equivalent balances as well as cash backed surpluses over the 2019/20 MTREF.  It is noted that 

the cash and cash equivalents projected for 2019/20 significantly declined by 48.7 per cent 

from 2018/19 and indicating that the Municipality may experience financial pressures. In 
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addition, a decline is noted for 2020/21, indicating the Municipality’s vulnerability to cash back 

cash commitments and must apply financial prudence to ensure the budget remain funded. 

The cost coverage ratio remains below the National Treasury guideline of 1 - 3 months across 

the MTREF, with an average of 0.53 months and raised concern. The Municipality need to 

ensure that fixed operating expenditure is within the available cash and cash equivalents. 

The revenue levels after discounting for depreciation projects a downward surplus trend over 

the 2019/20 MTREF of R84.39; R85.40 and R100.19 million respectively.  Although this suggests 

that the community is making sufficient contribution to the resources consumed each year, it 

should be noted that Table A9 is not fully completed and hampers a complete assessment. 

Property rates and services charges as a contribution to the national inflation targets are 

projected at 1.1 per cent in 2019/20 rising to 2.0 and 1.6 per cent in the outer years respectively 

and indicates an improvement of real revenue given the average 1.6 per cent across the 

MTREF. This could be due to the contraction of the economy, reduction of consumption 

patterns, low tariffs structures and affordability amongst other. This trend has to carefully 

managed with the implementation of the budget. 

The Municipality is aiming to ensure 95 per cent for collection rates (SA10 88.1%) annually over 

the 2019/20 MTREF. Given the current outstanding debtors reporting a year-on-year growth of 

24.0 per cent as at 28 February 2019, there is a strong possibility of the Municipality not realising 

the projected collection rate.  

Consequently, debt impairment as a percentage of billable revenue has been appropriated 

at 11.3, 11.2 and 11.1 per cent over the 2019/20 MTREF and considering the Municipality’s 

current debt collection efforts, together with the revenue management strategy, the provision 

is considered to be low.  

The Municipality plans its capital payments to be 99.0 per cent of the capital expenditure over 

the MTREF and has not factored in the timing of payments, indicating strict compliance with 

legislation that payments be settled within 30 days. 

It can be seen that borrowings equate to 42.9, 35.2 and 38.3 per cent of the Municipality’s own 

funded capital expenditure in line with the borrowing strategy that expands the capital 

funding mix. 

The provision for repairs and maintenance declined from the current year and continues to be 

below the national benchmark of 8 per cent. 

A decline for asset renewal as a percentage of capital budget is noted from the current year 

which is not in line with the National norm of 40 per cent. It is noted that the Municipality has 

prioritised the upgrading of existing assets over the MTREF with an average of 49.5 per cent. 
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 Forecasting and Multi-Year Budgeting  

Purpose:  

To assess the quality of forecasting and the level of multi-year budgeting applied in the MTREF. 

Findings, Risks and Recommendations: 

Figure 2:  Single year projects versus multi-year projects 

 
Source: Knysna Municipality 2019/20 Table A5 

The capital budget has leaned more towards prioritising single-year projects in 2019/20, 

however the emphasis will be placed on multi-year projects at 68.6 per cent and 58.4 per cent 

in the outer years of the 2019/20 MTREF respectively. This is an indication that the capital 

program supports the principle of multi-year capital budgets and forward planning of the 

capital projects.  

The monthly budgeted cash flow projections (SA30) for trade services are considered to be 

accurate as it links back to the collection rate as well as the Property rates and Tariff policies 

which informs the timing of the levying. 

The Municipality should continue to prioritise and plan more towards multi-year budgets which 

will enable council to secure funding for the full costs of large capital projects and to ensure 

their successful completion. This will also facilitate the forward planning of capital projects and 

programmes that will strengthen the levels of capital spending.   

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

Budget Year 2019/20 Budget Year +1

2020/21

Budget Year +2

2021/22

Single YR projects vs Multi YR projects

Single-year

Multi-yeaar



  

LG MTEC Assessment 2019/20:  Knysna Municipality 40 

SECTION 5: KEY FINDINGS, RISKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  

This section outlines the main points and risks/recommendations based on the LG MTEC 

Assessment.  

RESPONSIVENESS OF THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET  

 Knysna Municipality is experiencing a high population growth rate within its geographical 

area, coupled with slow economic growth which aggravates unemployment, high drop-

out rates, poverty and inequality as well as high crime rates. The 2019/20 budget responds 

appropriately through high priority allocations to basic service delivery thereby targeting 

the socio-economic reality by improving the lives of the citizens. 

 The WCG and the Knysna Municipality plan to collectively spend R706.06 million in the 

2019/20 MTREF on infrastructure developments within the Municipality’s geographical 

boundaries. Investing in infrastructure operations and maintenance offers promising 

opportunities for economic stimulation to ensure that jobs are created, poverty decreases 

and sustainable basic service delivery can be achieved. 

 The overall strategic focus of the Knysna 2019/20 operating and capital budget is on basic 

service delivery with R510.29 million (55.2 per cent) of the operating budget allocated to 

the strategic objective “To improve and maintain current basic service delivery through 

specific infrastructure development projects”. 

 The creation of the job opportunities through EPWP and LED will contribute to temporary 

poverty relief by bringing much needed income to households particularly if those jobs 

could be translated into permanent employment opportunities. 

 Free basic service allocations will bring much needed poverty relief to indigent households 

within the municipal area. However, the responsiveness of the budget will be improved if 

proper estimations are done in Schedule A10 in order to determine and ensure all indigent 

households are accounted for.   

 Various challenges regarding biodiversity degradation are being experienced, pollution, 

spills, drought, fires, floods amongst other will have a profound effect on the natural 

ecosystems as well as tourism and the local economy.  

 In terms of the ongoing issues with the aged over-capacitated Waste Water Treatment 

Works, it is acknowledged that there is a proposed phase B upgrade in process. It is of the 

utmost importance that this process not be delayed and a thorough EIA be conducted. 

Additional options relating to artificial wetland construction and urban drainage 

interventions should be looked at to improve the water quality from both the WWTD and 

the uncontrolled storm water discharge. Placing ongoing monitoring and management 

on ‘high alert’ is critically important to avoid any spillage leaking into the estuary.  

 The Municipality does not have a designated Waste Management Officer and the IDP 

needs to be updated based on the recommendations outlined in the Assessment of the 

Municipal Integrated Waste Management Infrastructure. 
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 A By-law must be developed and adopted to ensure compliance to air quality 

management.  As per Section 14(3) of the NEM: AQA, each municipality must designate 

an air quality officer. 

 The Knysna Municipality is under severe strain with regards to coastal resource use (marine 

living resources), exploitation and degradation of estuarine resources, transformation of 

land and coastal vulnerabilities (coastal erosion and flooding). A number of challenges 

and issues in terms of land management were identified that need to be addressed. 

 The spatial proposal in the draft 2019 SDF in which an extensive land parcel to the east of 

Concordia and Khayalethu South is earmarked for development is not supported by 

DEA&DP. 

 The incremental development of a CEF should be commenced to enable efficient 

municipal resource allocation, synchronised with all planned government expenditure.  

 Demand and procurement planning should be institutionalised within the senior 

management’s key performance indicator (KPI) to measure the performance of each 

departments’ projects/contracts. Initiatives are proposed to be to be implemented to 

assist the Supply Chain Management unit to reduce the scale of ad hoc requests, to pre-

empt quarterly directorate needs, to cultivate and entrench the culture of forward 

planning and ultimately improve better targeted procurement. 

 The Municipality should ensure that key linkages with its LED component is established to 

support the procurement planning and an economically sustainable delivery model. Dates 

as committed to in the procurement plan should be adhered to. 

 The Municipality should address the current financial system challenges to ensure the risk 

of human error in linking budgeted figures to planned procurement figures are mitigated 

and to further ensure that roles and responsibilities are clearly defined in terms of the role 

of monitoring and reporting on procurement planning within the Municipality. 

 In order to ensure Maximum Citizen Impact key projects identified on the procurement 

plan needs to be prioritised as an effort to improve the delivery of municipal services and 

impact on the economic status from a citizen focus perspective.  

Credibility and Sustainability of the 2019/20 MTREF Budget 

Generally, municipalities experience challenges to allocate limited resources to support 

Maximum Citizen Impact to ensure that its communities lead more satisfying lives. Knysna 

Municipality is commended for tabling the 2019/20 MTREF within the legislative timeframe 

which is viewed as a funded, credible and a sustainable budget and incorporating its Long 

Term Financial objectives.  There is clear evidence of linking between planning and budgeting 

making provision for public participation process giving effect of the Whole of Society 

Approach. 

Knysna Municipality has considered the plight of the poor and made changes to its indigent 

policies to employ some principles of Maximum Citizen Impact.  

The Municipality has applied financial discipline and maintained a funded financial position. 

In adopting the 2019/20 MTREF budget, the following potential risks and recommendations 

need to be carefully considered when finalising the final budget for adoption:  
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 The Municipality has been afflicted by leadership instability which weakened financial 

management and exposure to financial mismanagement allegations. The Municipality 

efforts are noted and should reverse this pattern by strengthening capacity and exposing 

mismanagement of public funds in order to rebuild governance and administration 

structures. 

 The Municipality is struggling to grow the revenue base and weakening cash position due 

to declining collection rates and weak revenue collections that undermines municipal 

finances. The Municipality is encouraged to maximise the revenue regenerating potential 

of its own revenue sources which is dependent on several factors such as cost reflective 

tariffs, realistic collection rates, operational efficiencies, firm collection strategies, proper 

forecasting of revenue and expenditure trends and achievable surpluses. Knysna 

Municipality should ensure that it budgets for an appropriate balance of available 

revenues and expenditure responsibilities and taking into account the resources available 

together with the principles of predictability and stability.  

 The Municipality is urged to continue improving on its current, liquidity and cash coverage 

ratios over the MTREF period to maintain its sustainability.  The Municipality’s capacity to 

cash back commitments are declining specifically in 2021/21 and must apply financial 

prudence to ensure the budget remains funded. 

 The Municipality’s budget is funded. However, the Municipality has maintained a 

borderline financial health and liquidity position.  

 The projections for unspent conditional grant over the 2019/20 MTREF should be reviewed, 

unless there is absolute assurance that the unspent conditional grant will be in line with the 

budgeted amounts.    

 Revenue management strategies should be improved in-line with the principles of the 

National Revenue Management Game Changer, thereby improving its revenue 

management framework that should target improving internal controls, cash flow 

management, operational efficiencies and reduction of unnecessary and wasteful 

expenditure.  

 Although borrowings are considered an efficient and equitable mechanism to finance 

municipal capital investment needs, the affordability and impact on the future 

sustainability must be considered. 

 Knysna should prioritise maintenance and the refurbishment of essential municipal 

infrastructure as the projected 5.0 per cent allocation for repairs and maintenance is below 

the National guideline. Provincial Treasury notes the Municipality’s efforts in this regard. 

Continuous allocation of insufficient funds for assets repairs and maintenance can 

compromise the sustainability of the budget, repairs and asset maintenance should be 

examined by trend, benchmarking and engineering recommendations 

 An emerging risk is the expenditure associated with the establishment and operating of the 

new Regional Landfill facility which will be operational in 2019/20. The proposed increase 

in the refuse tariff could further burden struggling consumers given that this trade service is 

projected to operate at a significant deficit over the MTREF. The Municipality is advised to 

continue to investigate waste management alternatives, including increased recycling to 

reduce the cost burden on the ratepayers. 
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 From 2019/20 onwards, municipalities will no longer be required to continue with the use of 

the Budget Reform Returns to upload budget and monthly expenditure to the National 

Treasury Local Government Database for publication.  National Treasury will use only the 

mSCOA data strings for submission as prescribed and all publications will use the data 

collected from the mSCOA data strings.  Therefore, it is imperative that the Municipality 

align the mSCOA original budget data string to the original budget adopted by Council. 

 The Municipality is also reminded that the Draft Cost Containment Regulation No. 41445 

dated 16 February 2018 indicates that municipalities must revise or develop and implement 

a cost containment policy which must be adopted by the municipal council, and be 

consistent with the Act and Regulations and should be reviewed annually. The Municipality 

is advised to prioritise development of the policy as this Regulation became effective 0n 

01 July 2018. 

The Municipality should take the Western Cape Government initiative in terms of Maximum 

Citizen Impact into consideration. In this regard, the Whole of Society Approach will tackle 

issues such as poverty, substance abuse, crime and human development in specific areas. A 

Safety Plan will be an effective opportunity to create better, safer living spaces.  Thus it is crucial 

that the Municipality is guided by the Western Cape Government principles of Fiscal Strategy 

which is designed to maintain fiscal stability and maintain fiscal risks through concepts of 

allocative revenue and expenditure efficiencies.  
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SECTION 1:  INTRODUCTION 

An Integrated Development Plan (IDP) is the principal strategic planning instrument which 

guides and informs all planning and development, and all decisions with regard to planning, 

management and development in a municipality. An IDP provides the strategic direction for 

all the activities of a municipality over five years linked to the council term of office.  

Each municipal council must annually review and may amend the IDP of the Municipality. 

Should the review process determine that an amendment is required, municipalities are to 

follow the process as stipulated in Regulation 3 of the Local Government: Municipal Planning 

and Performance Management Regulations of 2001. 

The 2019/20 IDP review of the IDP of Knysna Municipality (the Municipality) is the second review 

of the 2017 - 2022 IDP. The 2019/20 IDP review approach takes into consideration the 

assessment of its performance measurements and to the extent that changing circumstances 

so demand. 

This report encapsulates comments by various sector departments including the Departments 

of Agriculture; Economic Development and Tourism; Cultural Affairs and Sport; Community 

Safety; Health; Human Settlements; Local Government, Social Development; Water and 

Sanitation; and Western Cape Education Department. 
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SECTION 2:  INTEGRATED PLANNING ANALYSIS 

2.1 IDP OVERVIEW 

The Municipality adopted in August 2016 and subsequently August 2017, a Process Plan and 

Time Schedule that guides the drafting and the review of the 2017 - 2022 IDP which details the 

mechanisms to be utilised for stakeholder engagement in the IDP process. The Process Plan 

further outlines the mechanisms established to ensure the community is adequately involved 

in the Municipality’s strategic planning process. The 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP provides the 

Municipality an opportunity to reflect on changing circumstances that may impact on the 5-

year municipal strategic narrative and the review process enables the Municipality to gauge 

the level of implementation of the 2017 - 2022 IDP. 

Although the 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP has conformed with the requirements in terms of 

Section 26 of the MSA, some aspects of the core components of the IDP were not adequately 

addressed in the 2018/19 Final Reviewed IDP, these were highlighted in the 2018 letter from 

MEC of Local Government in relation to Section 32 of the MSA.  To this end, the Municipality is 

urged to prioritise the identification of communities that do not have access to basic services 

at ward or community level and include a reflection of the key performance targets 

determined in terms of Section 41 of the MSA in the 2019/20 Final Adopted IDP. 

The 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP includes planning and development principles and highlights 

the government’s national and provincial policies and imperatives.  The alignment of the 

national and provincial policies and plans to the Municipality’s context is fairly addressed.  It is 

acknowledged that the Municipality has developed well-defined strategic objectives, and for 

each objective, an identification of the key challenges faced by the Municipality has been 

provided.  In addition, the Municipality has developed interventions intended to address the 

identified challenges and to give effect to the set objectives.  This is a critical step towards the 

realisation of the Municipality’s strategic objectives. The Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities 

and Threats Analysis provides context to the Municipality’s current situation, particularly around 

opportunities to be unlocked and strengths to build on while providing good insight to the 

weaknesses and threats that should be minimised.  

The socio-economic analysis indicates a 1.7 per cent average population growth rate which 

is slightly lower than the Garden Route District.  The Municipality should plan adequately for 

the efficient allocation of resources to meet the increasing pressure on the infrastructure that 

is driven by population growth.  It is noted that the dependency rate is expected to increase 

due a substantial increase in the population aged 65 and older.  The Grade 12 learner dropout 

rate has increased from 32.1 percent in 2015 to 35.5 percent in 2017.  In this regard, the 

Municipality is encouraged, together with the relevant sector departments to develop 

strategies to respond to the considerable increase in the dependency ratio and the learner 

drop-out rates as noted in the 2018 Socio-Economic Profile and the 2019/20 Draft Reviewed 

IDP.   

In the backdrop of the devastating fires and the challenges which include a 0.2 per cent 

contraction in the Knysna economy due to a significant loss of infrastructure and commercial 

forestry plantations, it is noted that the Municipality has partnered with Wesgro to reposition 

Knysna and its surroundings as one of the ‘top tourism and investment destinations in the 

country’.   
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The 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP reflects ward plans which provide an indication of level of 

development in each ward and includes priorities as well as the ward level developmental 

needs.  The Municipality has reflected capital projects infrastructure development specific to 

each ward plan which aims to ensure equitable utilisation of government’s scarce resources 

across the Municipality. 

It is necessary to reiterate the strategic priorities that may assist the Municipality in positioning 

and marketing itself as suggested in the Growth Potential of Town’s Study aligned to the 

Provincial Strategic Plan and Provincial Spatial Development Framework (SDF).  These indicate 

that focusing development and investment in Knysna has significant benefits in supporting the 

economic growth strategies and socio-economic development initiatives. Moreover, the 

Municipal Economic Review Outlook 2017 reflects that the Municipality has one of the highest 

unemployment rates in the Garden Route District at 20.3 per cent in 2017 and to this end, the 

Municipality is encouraged to develop strategies to respond to this challenge.  In addition, the 

Provincial SDF indicates the need for Knysna to ensure its planning frameworks promote 

effective and efficient land use management due to the need for protection of high value 

natural resource, landscapes and urban growth. 

2.2 MUNICIPAL INFRASTRUCTURE 

 Basic Service Provision 

The Municipality is recovering from a serve drought situation and long term interventions have 

been prioritised in order to prevent any occurrence of water shortages.  In response to the 

drought situation, the Department of Local Government transferred an amount of R2.6 million 

from the Drought Relief Grant to assist the Municipality with water augmentation, of which the 

project has been completed.  Despite the water challenges, the Municipality is committed to 

basic service provision and this is evidenced in the implementation of the Free Basic Services 

Policy.  The Policy gives provision for 6 kl of free water to approximately 11 627 residents on a 

monthly basis while the remaining households benefit from receiving 3 kl of free water per 

month from the Municipality.  Although the Municipality has committed through the capital 

budget funds for basic service provision, the decrease in the proposed capital budget from 

R150.742 million in 2018/19 to R124.459 million in 2019/20 and R113.914 million in 2020/21 is a 

concern.   

The 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP indicates that approximately 90.3% of households have 

access to electricity and the remaining households without electricity rely on the utilisation of 

gas, paraffin, solar systems and generators.  Notwithstanding the Municipality’s efforts in 

providing electricity to a significant portion of the population, the ability of Eskom to provide 

electricity resulting in load shedding remains a threat.    

It is recommended that: 

 The Municipality continues to prioritise forward planning initiatives directed to overcoming 

the impacts of the drought in the municipal area. 

 Municipal Infrastructure Planning 

It is noted that the Municipality jointly with the communities have identified numerous 

challenges regarding infrastructure provision and significant progress has been made in the 

identification of projects in response to the issues.  However, due to limited financial resources, 
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the Municipality is not in a position to address all the identified challenges.  To this end, the 

Municipality has developed a prioritisation model that will assist both the communities and 

administration in terms of determining which projects will be prioritised for implementation.  

Although the projects that have been identified in the 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP are suitable 

in terms of upgrading and maintenance of bulk infrastructure, there is no reflection of programs 

indicating how the Municipality plans to eradicate backlogs in terms of service delivery.   

The 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP provides an indication of access to basic serves, however, the 

Municipality does not provide detailed service delivery ratios which provide an indication of 

any proposals for the fomalisation and accessibility of services in informal settlements and rural 

areas. 

During the Technical Integrated Municipal Engagements held in February 2019, the 

Municipality was requested to develop a 3-year Capital and Financial Plan, which should be 

based on a development forecast, but also aligned to the SDF and growth plans per town 

within the Municipality.  The plan should further reflect integration between grant investment 

in terms of human settlements and other infrastructure and services as well as an indication of 

counter funding from the Municipality. 

It is recommended that: 

The Municipality should consider to prioritise the drafting of a 3-year Capital and Financial Plan, 

thereby informing the municipal strategy which guides the organisation’s financial planning 

processes. 

 Transport and Roads 

The Municipality acknowledges the congestion challenges on the N2 especially around peak 

holiday periods and the need for the construction of a by-pass to curb some of the challenges 

along this route. Moreover. the development of a Transportation Framework Plan to streamline 

the traffic flow on the N2 is envisaged for the 2019/20 financial year.  

The 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP is responsive to the transportation challenges faced by the 

Municipality particularly around the effective implementation of the Integrated Transport Plan.  

The 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP emphasises the strategic location of the Municipality along 

the N2 corridor which connects the town to the major economies of Cape Town and Port 

Elizabeth.  

2.3 HUMAN SETTLEMENTS 

The 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP includes the housing pipeline and provides an indication of 

needs and challenges.  Most of the projects that are outlined in the 2019/20 Draft Reviewed 

IDP are in line with the current Department of Human Settlement’s (DHS) Business Plan. The 

Municipality’s human settlement projects are aligned to the DHS’s strategic objectives.  

Furthermore, the 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP also includes the bulk infrastructure projects that 

are aligned to human settlement and housing projects across the Municipality.   

The 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP indicates the status quo, key development challenges, needs, 

priorities and backlogs in terms of human settlement adequately.  This is evidenced by a status 

description of the current projects particularity under planning and implementation as well an 

indication of the new projects that should be included on the pipeline.  The existing human 
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settlements and settlement corridors, nodes and hierarchy of towns are depicted on the 

2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP by means of maps.  

2.4 DISASTER MANAGEMENT 

2.4.1 Institutional Capacity 

The Municipality has a Functional Advisory Forum that meets quarterly and that the 

membership includes external role players responsible for the coordination and 

implementation of disaster management in the Municipality.   

2.4.2 Risk Reduction Planning 

Although the 2019/20 Reviewed IDP reflects a list of priority disaster risks in the Municipality as 

captured in the Disaster Risk Assessment that was conducted in the 2017/18 financial year, the 

Municipality has not indicated the projects which have been prioritised for implementation in 

the 2019/20 financial year.  

2.4.3 Preparedness 

The Western Cape Disaster Management Centre (WCDMC) acknowledges that Municipality 

is in the process of reviewing their Disaster Management Plan (DMP).  The WCDMC in 

collaboration with the Garden Route District Municipality supports the Municipality with 

regards to updating and reviewing the DMP in the 2019/20 financial year, so as to ensure the 

Municipality’s improved preparedness for disaster occurrences.  

2.4.4 Recovery 

In response to the June 2017 fires that occurred in the Municipality causing damage to many 

dwellings and infrastructure, numerous assessments have been conducted by the National 

Disaster Management Centre (NDMC) and the WCDMC with the view of securing much 

needed additional financial resources from national government.  More interventions in this 

regard include the WCDMC’s introduction and coordination of the work of a Professional 

Service Provider that was appointed by the NDMC in December 2017 to conduct verification 

of the damaged infrastructure in an attempt to secure funding from National Treasury.   

It is recommended that:  

 The Municipality should reflect the Risk Reduction projects and programmes to be 

implemented in the 2019/20 financial year. 

2.5 LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

The 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP provides strategic pillars for Local Economic Development for 

the Municipality.  The 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP reflects the overall growth and composition 

of the local economy.  The Municipality highlights some of the key development concerns with 

regards to the recovery from the impact of the drought and although the 2019/20 Draft 

Reviewed IDP acknowledges that the Municipality is faced economic challenges prior to the 

drought.   
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The Municipality has conducted a detailed analysis of the current situation which entails a pre-

disaster circumstances overview and aims to establish to what extent would the pre-disaster 

strategy have to be amended to factor conditions after the disaster.  A post disaster recovery 

situational analysis would then be developed to determine a suitable strategy in terms of the 

response.  Some of the key challenges that are pertinent in terms of agricultural production 

include water scarcity, suitable land, high input costs particularly land, low productivity and 

lack of access to financial support.   

The manufacturing sector provides opportunities that the Municipality may explore.  This 

coupled with the agricultural as well as the tourism sectors demonstrate potential comparative 

advantage. 

2.6 AGRICULTURE 

The Municipality makes mention of agri-processing, however, there is no indication of agri-

processing initiatives within the Municipal area that are being explored.  

It is recommended that: 

The Municipality should consider to explore the opportunities within agri-processing industry in 

view of the Western Cape Project Khulisa. To this end, the Municipality should incorporate the 

proposals and interventions contained in the Project Khulisa Provincial Plan focussing on 

creating jobs through agri-processing interventions. 

2.7 SOCIAL SERVICES (HEALTH, EDUCATION, SAFETY AND SECURITY, CULTURAL 

AFFAIRS AND SPORT, THUSONG) 

2.7.1 Health 

The Municipality highlights the burden of disease prevalent within its municipal area and 

indicates that it is in the process of developing a comprehensive HIV/Aids Strategy and the 

need for financial support in the implementation thereof. It should be noted that the 

community unrest places health facilities at risk and that transport of rural patients to and from 

health facilities is one of the biggest challenges that the Municipality faces.  Vandalism of 

health facilities remains a threat while increasing population growth, substance abuse and 

teenage pregnancy also put strain on the health services.  The Department of Health and the 

Garden Route District Municipality and have projects and programmes that respond to the 

health concerns in the area.  These initiatives include the participation in general inter-sectoral 

collaboration, the implementation of Clinic Committees and formal engagement with the 

Garden Route District Health Committee, the upgrading of the wastewater treatment works 

and the Community Orientated Primary Health Care projects currently being implemented. 

2.7.2 Education 

The Municipality is characterised by a relatively young population and this requires strategic 

intervention and initiatives to empower and develop skills and encourage participation in the 

economy.  The SEP LG 2018 reflects increasing learner enrolment rates indicating improved 

access to education within the municipal area.   While increasing learner-teacher ratios may 

impact on the future performance of learners within the Municipality, the Grade 12 learner 

dropout rate is also of significant concern.  This is influenced by economic factors such as 

unemployment, poverty, indigent household and teenage pregnancies. 
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2.7.3 Community Safety 

The Department of Community Safety (DOCS) acknowledges the programmes, projects and 

a chapter on Safety and Security set out in the 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP.  The utilisation of 

crime statistics analysis data in determining crime prevention strategies is acknowledged.  The 

2019/20 Draft reviewed IDP reflects the need for Neighbourhood Watch Programmes in the 

ward priorities, the Community Police Forum training and kiosks.  However, the 2019/20 Draft 

Reviewed IDP does not reflect the basket of services offered by DOCS including Chrysallis 

Youth and the Youth and Safety Religious programme. It is noted that the establishment of 

District Community Safety Forum will improve the monitoring of safety and build partnerships. 

It is noted that intergovernmental relations, strategic and citizen partnerships are important for 

safety of communities. The need for electrification and street lights is identified for certain areas 

which will help with the increasing of safety are evident in the 2019/20 Draft reviewed IDP.  

It is recommended that: 

The Municipality should include the basket of services which includes the partnership with the 

DOCS in creating safer spaces and strengthening the safety partnerships through safety plans.  

2.7.4 Culture Affairs and Sports 

The 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP indicates that the Municipality recognises the value of sport 

and recreation as a tool to be used towards creating better social cohesion between 

communities in the area.  The Municipality acknowledges the need to strive to provide 

adequate sports and recreational facilities including facilities for people with disabilities.  The 

majority of the facilities are over-utilised and the establishment of new ones will be considered 

by the Municipality.  There is evidently a need for more satellite/mobile libraries due to the 

growth of library users especially in the rural areas.  The Municipality recognises that it should 

develop more arts and culture for young people as a means to introduce them to many such 

activities i.e. festivals in the Municipality.  However, no new arts and culture projects are 

proposed in the 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP. 

2.7.5 Thusong Programme 

According to the 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP, the unemployment rate in the municipal area 

increased from 15.1% in 2007 to 19.4 % in 2016 and increased to an estimated 20.3% in 2017 

and as such, programmes such as the Thusong are important to assist with increased access 

to government services, opportunities and information. To this end, during the past year, the 

Department of Local Government prioritised Knysna for various Thusong Outreaches through 

which a total number of 1 044 citizens were reached with essential government services and 

information.  

It is recommended that: 

 The Municipality should consider prioritising the building of a Thusong Service Centre, which 

would provide services to the various communities.   

 The Municipality should also consider deepening partnerships with local agencies in the 

absence of a Thusong Service Centre, in order create an enabling environment for social 

development and economic growth. 
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2.8 INSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND TRANSFORMATION 

2.8.1 Organisational Structure 

The Municipality has an approved organisational structure which enable the Municipality’s to 

be in a position to effectively deliver on its mandate and give effect to its strategic objectives 

and all the critical posts have been filled.  

2.8.2 Key Institutional Challenges and Risks Impacting on IDP implementation 

The Municipality has not indicated information on the establishment of a Performance 

Management System and the 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP does not reflect a Top Layer Service 

Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP) inclusive of key performance indicators and 

service delivery targets for the 5-year period.  

It is recommended that: 

The Municipality should reflect the Top Layer SDBIP inclusive of the key performance targets 

determined in terms of Section 41 of the MSA in the 2019/20 Final Adopted IDP. 

2.9 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

The 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP indicates the priority needs of the community, namely, issues 

related to housing, electricity, water, sanitation, job creation, unemployment and poverty.  

The Municipality indicates that mechanisms used during the public participation process were 

conducted in the form of targeted engagements with ward committees and that prioritisation 

workshops were utilised to empower ward committee members to influence the municipal IDP 

and budget.  These workshops promote improved responsiveness towards the socio-economic 

needs of the community.   

The Municipality embarked on an initiative to prioritise at least top five needs per each ward 

as a means to enhance, speed up service delivery and ensure responsiveness to the needs of 

the citizens.    

The Municipality has planned a second round of community engagements that are scheduled 

to take place during April – May 2019 in the form of public meetings and the stakeholder forums 

in all 11 wards.  Although the Municipality indicates that there was participation by ward 

committees and community members, there is no reflection in the 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP 

of an indication of the level of participation in terms of numbers.  
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SECTION 3:  CONCLUSION 

The 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP as tabled contains all the core components of an IDP required 

by legislation. This report highlights areas where improvements can be effected to the IDP 

before its final adoption by the Council.  

The 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP reflects alignment with international, national, provincial and 

district plans and priorities and indicates how the Municipality intends to contribute to the 

National Development Plan.  In addition, the Municipality has identified key developmental 

challenges for each strategic objectives and further developed interventions to respond to 

the said objectives. 

The needs raised by the community are captured in the 2019/20 Draft Reviewed IDP for each 

ward inclusive of a detailed ward level SWOT analysis.  Although the Municipality has 

demonstrated initiatives to respond to the community needs particularly around water, 

sanitation, electricity, housing, job creation, unemployment and poverty alleviation through 

the various interventions and budgetary allocation, the ability of the Municipality to fully 

respond to these needs is currently constrained by financial situation of the Municipality and 

the fact that it is largely dependent on grant funding for infrastructure projects.  The impact of 

the fires is still greatly felt in the municipal area from a social, developmental perspective, 

agriculture as well as an economic growth perspective and post recovery is a priority. 
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Governance

Financial 
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Enhanced Governance

Focus Area Challenge/Risk Municipal Action Plans
Support required from 

WCG

Organisational 
Structure
SCM

Given the current vacancies in respect of 

SCM and asset management it is noted as a 

risk that keeping discipline of consistency 

within operations may be compromised. 

Staff established below norm of NT

New Organogram approved recently for 

implementation from 1 July 2019. JD’s being 

developed for all staff in the Municipality. 

This will be followed by placement. 

Already received support 

from PT for organisational 

redesign. Training of SCM 

staff as arranged by PT from 

time to time.

MPAC 1. MPAC members be encouraged to 
attend the intended workshop and 
training opportunities on the MPAC 
Guide and Toolkit.

2. MPAC Capacity to do investigations of 
irregular, unauthorized and wasteful 
expenditure

Relevant Councillors and Officials OF Knysna 
Municipality will attend the workshop and 
training opportunities on the MPAC Guide 
and Toolkit.

The new org structure provide for 
administrative support to  MPAC to assist 
with investigation and administrative task.

Continuous capacity 

building and training 

programmes for MPAC 

members and support 

staff

MAYCO The Executive Mayor of Knysna 

Municipality was advised to increase the 

Mayoral Committee. It is legally permissible 

to equitably distribute the role of 

Chairpersons of the portfolio committees 

and prevent concentration of power by one 

mayoral member chairing two portfolio 

committees.

This risk has been addressed with the 
changes to the MAYCO on 1 January 2019. 

The new Mayoral Committee is as follows: 
resolved

Elrick van Aswegen (Deputy Mayor) –
Governance & Economic Development 
Committee

Levael Davis – Technical Services 
Committee

Michelle Wasserman – Planning & 
Integrated Human Settlements

Peter Myers – Finance Committee

Welcome Salaze – Community Services

None 



Enhanced Governance

Focus Area Challenge/Risk Municipal Action Plans
Support required from 

WCG

Fraud and 
Corruption

• The Municipality to create awareness 

and training on its Fraud Prevention 

Plan in order to promote the 

combatting of fraud and corruption

• Recommended that the Municipality 

adopt the Integrity Management 

Framework

• Align its anti-corruption and fraud 

strategies to the Integrity 

Management Framework.

• Draft Integrity Management 

Framework has been submitted to 

the Risk Management Committee of 

19 February 2019

• To be tabled at the next Council 

meeting for approval 

• Municipal community app  (available 

on android and apple) has been 

enhanced to include a fraud reporting 

feature. 

None 

Financial 
Governance -
BTO 
Capacitation

The municipality has 7 x FMG interns 

appointed, however the National 

Treasury MFMIP is not fully 

implemented and lacked the following:

• PDPs aligned to skill gap 
assessments.

• Regular update of POEs that is signed 
off by mentors.

• Regular update of logbooks i.t.o. 
work activities performed.

• CFO is acting as the mentor of the 

interns due to capacity constraints. 

• All POE’s were reviewed by the CFO 

in January 2019 and one on one 

sessions were held with the interns 

to discuss the areas of their 

development.

• PDPs are aligned to skills gap

PT to continue with the 

quarterly report in order 

to assess whether Knysna 

Municipality is in 

compliance with the 

requirements of the 

programme



Enhanced Governance

Focus Area Challenge/Risk Municipal Action Plans
Support required 

from WCG

Financial 
Governance -
BTO 
Capacitation

• Only one bursary was identified to 

participate in the external bursary 

programme, resulting in 

underspending of the PT grant 

funding. 

• The bursary advertisement appears 

to be limited to only 3 fields of study, 

thereby minimizing the pool of 

potential bursars to participate in 

the programme.

HR advertised for interns in the following 

fields of study: 

• Risk Management

• Electrical Engineering

• Internal Auditing. 

Only 1 x student from Nelson Mandela 

University could be recruited through this 

process

HR will expand the fields of study in the 

advertisement during the next round of 

recruitment

A roll-over of the 

available funding is 

requested from PT in 

this regard 

Financial 
Governance -
BTO 
Capacitation

Job descriptions are in place for all 

officials, however  JD’s were last 

updated and evaluated in 2013.

All JD’s are being reviewed for all staff within 

finance and the whole Municipality. This is 

expected to be completed by May/June and 

will be followed by placement of staff as per 

the new org structure.

Support already given 

through funding for 

the organisational 

redesign.

Financial 
Governance -
Municipal

The website was inspected, and no 

evidence of the following documents 

being uploaded were found:

The responsible official has been appointed. 

There was a gap with the resignation of 

previous incumbent that led to some contract 

not being uploaded.

None



Enhanced Governance

Focus Area Challenge/Risk Municipal Action Plans
Support required from 

WCG

Financial Governance -
Internal Audit

External quality assessment 

has not been performed.

Request Provincial Treasury to  consider 

supporting the Internal Audit section to 

obtain the services of a external quality 

assurance review by June 2019.

Assistance required with 

external quality 

assurance 

Financial Governance -
Audit Committee

Fraud prevention plan is not 

reviewed

Part of new Draft Integrity Management 

Framework submitted to the Risk 

Management Committee for inputs, after 

which it will be tabled to Council for 

approval.

None 

Financial Governance -
Risk Management

Strategic risk register has not 

been reviewed by the risk 

management Committee

Will be submitted to the Risk Management 

Committee of 19 February 2019.

None

Financial Governance -
Risk Management
committee

The Committee has not yet 

developed its own KPIs.

Drafting of KPI’s for Risk Committee are 

currently in progress and will be completed 

by June 2019 

Circular Mun No. 15 of 

2014, which include 

generic key performance 

indicators as a guideline.

Financial Governance -
Financial
Delegations

Knysna Municipality has failed 

to submit a completed self-

assessment by the stipulated 

deadline date.

Municipality will engage with PT on the 

timing of the assessment. Knysna 

Municipality takes note and will submit one 

before end of February.

None



Enhanced Governance

Focus Area Challenge/Risk Municipal Action Plans
Support required from 

WCG

Budget Management -
Pre-determined
Objectives

The 2018/19 Quarter 1 

performance report indicated a 

40% variance between planned 

and actual Performance

The PDO’s are being reviewed and being 

amended as part of the mid-year process.

None

A number of variances in the 

2018/19 quarter 1 

performance report has not 

been substantiated and 

supported with reliable 

evidence

Internal audit of portfolio of evidence (POE) 

currently underway for quarters 1,2 and 3.

None



Financial Sustainability

Focus Area Challenge/Risk Municipal Action Plans
Support required 

from WCG

Increasing consumer debt 1. Consumer debt in relation to water 

consumption. services/accounts. This lead to 

disputed accounts.

2. Over 10500 and or more household with 

no water meters and not billed for water 

consumption.

Municipality has appointed a service 

provider to install smart pre-paid 

water meters to ensure correct billing 

and manage water resource.

Service provider is starting in 

February 2019 with the installation of 

7500 smart pre-paid water meters. 

Support already 

received for data 

cleansing and 

revenue 

enhancement

Increasing Rates debt in relation to vacant 

stands. Challenge is not being able to 

implement credit control measures i.e. 

cutting of electricity and or water 

restrictions.

Service provider appointed to assist 

with debt collection. Focus is on 

these properties where the 

Municipality can not effectively apply 

credit control measures. Legal 

process have been initiated by service 

providers

Support already 

received for data 

cleansing and 

revenue 

enhancement

Employee related cost 
increasing above NT set 
parameters for CPIX

Certain core expenditure line items that are 

of essence for service delivery are increasing 

above CPIX and the Municipality has very 

little control over these. i.e. staff salaries 

increase by over 7%, price of fuels and 

materials used at plant purification.

A discussion is needed on the full 

time employees (excluding section 

56/57) salary increases as negotiated 

in the bargaining council.

WCG and SALGA 

to initiate the 

pro0cess

Constrained economic 
growth. Nationally, 
provincially and locally

The constrained economic growth is 

effecting the Municipality ability to collect 

revenue. Job losses are adding to inability of 

Knysna Municipality has participated 

on the investment and skills summit 

organised by the Garden Route 

Already working 

with the 

department of 



Economic Sustainability

Focus Area Challenge/Risk Municipal Action Plans
Support required from 

WCG

LED-SCM
Integration 

Local businesses not gaining 

economic benefits from government 

procured projects.  

Annual review of municipal SCM 

Policies to foster improved integration 

of LED and SCM objectives 

Best practice SCM policies 

where SCM-LED statement 

(2017) objectives have been 

incorporated  (consider Knysna 

as pilot for benchmarking). 

LED-SCM Local businesses not gaining 

economic benefits from government 

procured projects. 

Tender training part of annual LED 

training plan. 

Increased resources in the 

form of training facilitators to 

increase amount of tender 

training programmes. 

LED-SCM Contractor development. Inclusion of contractor 

development/upskilling conditions in

large projects where sub-contractors 

with lower CIDB grading used. 

None – already incorporated. 



Public Value Creation

Focus Area Challenge/Risk Municipal Action Plans
Support required from 

WCG

Waste 
Management 

Vacant position of dedicated Waste 

Management Officer

Manager: Waste Management was 

appointed in 2018. A council resolution 

will be forwarded to DEA&DP

None 

Municipality needs to finalise its 3rd

generation IWMP 

• Knysna Municipality joined forces with 

Garden Route District Municipality to 

appoint a service provider for the 

district and all other local municipalities

• Service provider has been appointed in 

January 2019 through a competitive 

SCM processs

• Development of 3rd generation IWMP 

will be underpinned by a 

comprehensive public participation 

process 

None 

Knysna Municipality is 

underperforming in terms of the 

20% waste minimisation target (8% 

in 2018)

• Knysna Municipality employs a split bag 

system to encourage separation at 

source

• Other waste minimisation incentives 

such as functional swop shops are 

implemented on an ongoing basis 

None 



2018/19 Mid-year budget and 
performance assessment



Financial Performance

132018/19 Technical Integrated Municipal Engagement

Focus Area MGRO Question Gaps Recommendations Municipal Action Plans

Mid-year review The 2018/19 mid-year 
assessment report could 
not be located on the 
municipal website on 1 
February
2019

Timeframes for 

compliance

• The report followed due 

process of being sent to 

National, Provincial Treasury 

and the Executive Mayor by 25 

Jan however report tabled in 

Council meeting 31 Jan 2019.

• Regulations allows for five 

working days for compliance 

after council decision. 

• Final council resolutions are 

not typed and made available 

on the same day. The report 

has been uploaded

Adhere to MBRR 

timeframes for compliance.

Mid-year review The Municipality is
advised to make the 
necessary corrections to 
ensure data alignment 
and integrity

• All budget A, B and C 

Schedule produced 

directly from excel by 

extracting various 

data from the system.

• Misalignment of 

mSCOA versions not 

immediately updated 

from the system 

when released by NT 

and budget produced 

with some guides 

• Municipality will commence 

tender process for new ERP 

that will meet mSCOA 

minimum business process.

• This was rectified with the 

January adjustments budget 

and should reflect correct 

going forward.

• Latest mSCOA report is being 

looked at to ensure alignment 

from the system (master file) 

Acquire system that will 

ensure compliance with 

the minimum business 

processes of mSCOA.



Financial Performance 
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Focus Area MGRO Question Gaps Recommendations Municipal Action Plans

Mid-year review The monthly 
performance indicates a 
net increase in cash held. 
This does not sustain the 
closing cash/cash 
equivalent position of 
R113.08 million

Knysna will engage PT 

on the to get clarity.

Mid-year review Source: SC2  
The Ratio is 0.88 
indicating the 
municipality may not 
have the ability to pay its 
current liabilities when it 
is due. The norm is 1:1. 

NT guideline in this table 

to produce the ratio

• SC 2 does not take into 

account total current 

assets divide by total 

current liabilities as per 

this ratio requirement.

• It purely takes cash in the 

bank divide by total current 

liabilities.

• The formulas are built on 

the schedule and locked 

and tables auto populated 

as other tables populated 

otherwise our liquidity 

ratio is 1:3

Municipality to provide own 

interpretation of some of 

the ratio or request change 

from NT to correct SC2 

formulas.



Non-financial performance 
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Focus Area MGRO Question Gaps Recommendations Municipal Action Plans

Mid-year review Operating Expenditure. 
There is no indication 
that The Municipality has 
not defaulted on any of 
its financial
obligations to-date

• This is depicted in table 

3.1.9.2 Creditors Age 

analysis.

• All outstanding creditors 

that we’ve received 

invoices for services 

rendered, payments are 

done within 30 days.

Municipality can pay for only 

invoice received and being 

followed due process

Mid-year review The Municipality is, 
however advised to 
apply a more proactive 
budget methodology
when calculating the 
monthly budget 
projections for grant 
expenditure

Monthly cash flows • This is mainly driven by 

implementation on the 

ground where monthly 

actuals vastly vary from 

cash flows.

• No PMU manager for the 

management of the NDPG 

and MIG.

PMU manager position is in 

process of being filled.

Revised MIG DBIP was 

approved together with the 

adjustments budget of 

which funds were moved 

vastly to fast track priority 

projects.

Municipality formed 

steering committee that 

meets by-weekly to ensure 

implementation of the 

NDPG of which Budget 

office is part of.



Non-financial performance 

162018/19 Technical Integrated Municipal Engagement

Focus Area MGRO Question Gaps Recommendations Municipal Action Plans

Mid-year review Knysna Municipality is 
advised to put controls in 
place to mitigate the 
material overspending of 
overtime at year end and 
ensure rate payers receive 
value for money. Top 
management should be held 
accountable for the 
monitoring of the overtime 
of their respective votes

Overtime in access of other 

municipal benchmark

Management has 

implemented strict 

approval and payment of 

overtime based on BCS. 

All employees above 

threshold will not be paid 

for overtime and the 

hours worked will be 

limited to forty hours.. 

A report on management 

action plan has ben submitted 

to the Governance Section 80 

portfolio committee of Council 

Mid-year review The growth in outstanding 
debtors raises concern, The 
Municipality is encouraged 
to strengthen its debtors 
and creditors control policy 
to ensure maximum 
collection of debt and 
minimize the ageing of debt

Increasing Rates debt in 

relation to vacant stands. 

Challenge is not being able 

to implement credit control 

measures i.e. cutting of 

electricity and or water 

restrictions.

• Consumer debt in relation 

to water consumption. 

services/accounts. This 

lead to disputed accounts.

• Over 10 500 and or more 

households with no water 

meters and not billed for 

water consumption.

credit control measure 

are being implemented 

and the installation of pre 

paid water meters will 

reduce debt.

Service provider appointed to 

assist with debt collection. 

Focus is on these properties 

where the Municipality can not 

effectively apply credit control 

measures. Legal process have 

been initiated by service 

providers

Municipality has appointed a 

service provider to install smart 

pre-paid water meters to 

ensure correct billing and 

manage water resource.

Service provider is starting in 

February 2019 with the 



Non-financial performance

Focus Area
MGRO 

Question
Gaps Recommendations Municipal Action Plans

Review its key 
performance 
indicators 

- Council has approved a new 

organogram which in part 

aims to improve the PI (SDBIP) 

by moving the section to the 

IDP department in order to 

improve capacity & alignment 

Review its key performance 

indicators and targets for the 

third and fourth quarters of 

2018/19 and submit together 

with an adjustment budget to 

council for approval;

All performance indicators 

were reviewed as part of the 

mid-year review process and 

amended were required. 

Variances in terms 
of selected targets 
not met

- Alignment of a few 

departmental and top level 

Performance Indicator caused 

erroneous actuals being 

reported. 

Whilst reviewing key 

performance indicators and 

targets The Municipality should 

understand the reasons for 

under performance and 

formulate appropriate corrective 

measures; and

Corrected on the system and 

amended actuals are 

available the EPWP and Local 

Labour Forum targets were 

corrected and correctly 

reflect as being achieved. 

The implementation 
focus for the rest of 
the financial year 
should be on 
strategic objective 1

- Capacity and alignment. 

Council has approved a new 

organogram which in part 

aims to improve the PI (SDBIP) 

by moving the section to the 

IDP department.

The implementation focus for 

the rest of the financial year 

should be on strategic objective 

1,” To improve and maintain 

current basic service delivery 

through specific infrastructural 

development projects.

Management considers all 

strategic objectives as equal 

and will continue to focus on 

all of them.



Challenges on 2017/18 

Municipal Audit Action Plan



Challenges i.t.o. 2017/18 Municipal Audit Action Plan

Audit Outcome: Knysna Municipality received a an qualified with findings Audit 

Opinion

Area Finding Action Plan Progress

Governance Unsigned performance 

agreements 

All Directors have signed the 

performance agreement at 

the start of the financial year 

as required.

resolved

Compliance 

with legislation 

Investment with mutual bank not

registered in terms of the Bank Act 

Investment has been 

withdrawn with the mutual 

bank

resolved

Material 

adjustments on

AFS

Material adjustments made after 

submission of AFS. This relate to 

commitment register

Commitment register has 

been prepared taking all 

tenders back from the last 

two years. It is being reviewed 

by the CFO and consultants 

assist with AFS

resolved

Organisational 

structure was 

not reviewed 

annually and 

approved by 

council

The last org structure review was in 

2012

The new org structure was 

reviewed and approved by 

council during the year under 

review 2017/18.

resolved

MPAC and MPAC did not timeously Investigation of the last two resolved



Key Areas for collaboration



Key Areas for collaboration

Key Areas for collaboration

Area 
Action Plan Progress

ERP system 

that is mSCOA

compliant

WCG to investigate and assist 

Municipalities to have one ERP 

system per /either per region.

Garden route CFO’s are 

meeting to look at this 

possibility

Tourism 

function

Municipality is busy with section 78 

process to investigate the 

performing of this function either 

in-house or externally through 

partnership

Agreement signed with 

WESGRO in the meantime

Shared Internal 

audit services

PT to assist with investigation of 

shared internal audit function by 

Municipalities within each region. 

This may reduce employee cost as 

these resources shared

None
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